Basic Manual

CDMA1X

WIN

Contents/
Before Use

Phone Call

Inputting Text

Address Book/
Pair Function

Hello Messenger

EZnavi

Troubleshooting/
Remote Auto Lock

Other Features/
Index



Preface

Thank you very much for purchasing the W41SA.

Before using your W41SA, be sure to read the W41SA “Basic Manual (this PDF
manual)” to ensure correct use of your W41SA. After you have finished reading,
store this PDF manual and the printed manuals in a safe place so you can retrieve
them whenever you need.

Contact the au shop or the au Customer Service Center for replacements if you

lose either of these manuals.

The W41SA comes with the Basic Manual and a Manual.
@®W41SA Basic Manual ®W41SA Manual

HMAiIch
=27l

Equivalent to this English PDF manual. An English version is not available

The following manuals are also available from the au homepage:

» The downloadable “Basic Manual” and “Manual”
(http://au-pro.kddi.com/phone/torisetu/index.html)

» The au online manual (Japanese) for searching by keyword
(http://www.au.kddi.com/manual/index.html)

The au online manual (Japanese) is also available from the EZweb:

<How to access> EZ Top Menu — #4& - 833A - >+ (Charges, applications and

information) — au A >>->~=277)U (au online manual)

Please visit the homepage of SANYO Electronics Co., Ltd. as below to check the
symptoms if you have troubles.

* From W41SA : Press for more than one second. (SANYO Keitai Planet)

* From PC : http://www.sanyo-keitai.com (SANYO Keitai Arena)

Information

+ Font or indications may be different from those on the actual screen or may be partly
omitted for better readability of PDF manual.

+ Screen color tones shown in this manual are those obtained with the default setting.
Note that this PDF manual may not reproduce actual screen color tones correctly.



Manners for Using Cellphones

Il A cellphone always generates weak electric waves while its power

is ON.

l Be considerate of others and the environment around you, and

have fun using your cellphone safely.

@ In some places, the use of

cellphones is prohibited.

« Using cellphones while driving is
dangerous and also forbidden by
law.

+ Be sure to turn your cellphone OFF
before you board airplanes. The use
of cellphones onboard airplanes is
forbidden by law.

@ Consider where to use your

cellphone and be careful of
the volume of your voice.

Do not make calls in cinemas,
theaters, museums, libraries and
other similar places. Turn your
cellphone OFF or set it to the manner
mode to prevent others around you
from being inconvenienced by ring
tones for incoming calls or mails.

@ Electric waves from cellphones
may adversely influence
medical devices and
equipment.

» People with a pacemaker may be
close to you in crowded places
such as trains. Turn your cellphone
OFF in such places.

+ Follow the instructions of hospitals
and other medical institutions where
it is forbidden to use or carry
cellphones.

When on a crowded street, use your
cellphone in places where you do
not prevent others from passing.
When on a train or in a hotel

lobby, move to areas where you
will not bother others around you.

Take care not to talk too loudly
during conversations.

When you shoot photos or movies
of others with your cellphone, get
permission from them.



Basics of the Cellphone
What You Can Do with the W41SA

Mail EZweb EZ Channel

You can send mails to You can access the You can automatically
other cellphones or Internet to check the receive information by
personal computers. news or download simply registering

Chaku-Uta®, Chaku-Uta- | | programs.
a - Full®and wallpapers.

— Page 43 —>'Page 69 — Page 77
EZnavi EZ FM

You can search various locations with the You can readily enjoy
functions of "EZ Navi Walk", "Position Search" FM radio.

or "Area Message".

— Page 78 — Page 82
Camera Hello Messenger

You can shoot photos You can enjoy the

or movies and easily text or voice shared

with maximum of four

members.

send them by E-mail.

— Page 62



Manner Mode and Answer Phone

H Manner Mode Il Answer Phone
With Manner Mode, you can set the

ringer not to sound so as not to
bother the people around you.
Press for more than one second.

The caller can leave a message

when you cannot answer the phone.
Press ~=G=] for more than one second
while the standby screen is displayed.

“I can’t answer
the phone

XXXXXX
(Japanese) !w XXXXX

right now.”
— Page 29 — Page 30

Check the Power, Reception and Battery!

H Keep the “power” ON for normal use.

Keep the power ON to make or answer calls.
Press for more than one second.

—Page 14

H You cannot talk on the phone if the “electric waves” are
too weak.

N It is sometimes difficult to receive electric waves in some
i il o 19:30 — R
( ! places even within a service area.

“ T||| ” indicates the reception state. —Page 14

H Pay attention to the remaining “battery” power.
~ If the remaining battery power is too low, you may not be
| ), % able to use the cellphone properly.

« [l ” indicates the remaining battery power. — Page 14



Not Using Your W41SA While Driving

Il Holding a cellphone in your hand to make phone calls and/
or watching the screen to view E-mails, etc., while driving
shall be subject to penalties. (The implementation of the
revised Road Traffic Law on November 1, 2004)

® Viewing E-mails ® Calling with
and watching the a cellphone
screen in your hand

Turn the Power OFF or Set Drive Mode
While Driving

H Drive Mode

By setting Drive mode, you will enable the caller to receive a response message
such as “Now driving. | can’t answer the phone right now... (Japanese)”, and
the caller can leave a message on the Answer Phone.

Press while the standby screen is  “Now driving.”

displayed, and select “Drive” — “Continuous JaPa”ese)

Mode”. "'\




Beware of Junk Mails and One-Ring Calls!

H If you receive junk mails...

Using the mail filter function, you can reject mails sent from specific addresses
or mails that bear “FR#55[L 5 % (Unsolicited Ad)” in the title, which is the
biggest source of junk mails.

The following mail functions are available for preventing from arrival of junk mails.

o “SKEGEILET4)UA—" " Rejects
KEEEILES (Unsolicited Ad) mails.

s “PRURT4)UA—": Rejects mails
sent from specified addresses.

« “IBEREHRE" : Accepts only
mails sent from specified
addresses.

« “IETIESHKE" : Rejects mails
sent from specified addresses.

H If you receive calls from unknown numbers...

It may be “One-Ring Calls” intended to trick you into calling back and accessing
unwanted pay programs.

If One-Ring Calls are received, [tz

sed

&
&
is displayed in the Incoming Calls. :. .

PR

Lo
@ Yl e 13300
. Lnconing Calls JEARRE
1115:11 12/ EE e
0900001 X0
02 1:01 12/09EE0 W
030001XXXX E

— Page 25

Making Side Key Operation Invalid

H Making Side Key Operation Invalid

Prevent side key from misoperation when carrying the W41SA closed in your bag.
Press @ (MainMenu) for more than one second while the standby screen is displayed.
To Release from the Locked Status

Open the W41SA and press @ (MainMenu) for more than one second while the
standby screen is displayed.



Disaster Bulletin Board Service

When a big scale disaster occurs, you can

About Disaster register your safety information through

EZweb. The registered safety information can

Bulletin Board be referred from anywhere in Japan through

EZweb or Internet.

Registering ®When a big scale disaster occurs, from au cellphone, you

safety

information

can register your safety information such as your condition
or comments to the “ S{EFR=SHR (Disaster Bulletin
Board)” created on the EZweb.

@ After the registration of your safety information, you can
notify by E-mail your family or acquaintances you have
previously designated that you registered your safety
information on the “ X=E A5k (Disaster Bulletin
Board)”.

Referring to @ You can refer to the safety information of the person you

the safety
information

want to know about by entering his/her phone number
from EZweb or Internet®.

* When you refer to the safety information from other carriers’
cellphone (except for TU-KA), PHS or personal computer, you
can refer to it from http://dengon.ezweb.ne.jp/.

How to
access

— “Top Menu” — “ {ZE{cS#R (Disaster Bulletin Board) ”

http://dengon.ezweb.ne.jp/

~

€T

OO /I'm fine.

SHRERR /

\




<Top display of the

Disaster Bulletin Board>

KERMCER
mERNY T
~Y—E ARt~
TEBROER - #ED
TEFTY,

S % (C A FARTAERIRD

Register

<Safety information

reference display>

KERIGSR
REBRERI UL
FOau/V—H—IHEE
BSEANILTTEL,
9 TXXXAXHXX
EEERS

SR by I

Refer

<Safety information

registration display>
KERESR

~ B~
WK
[#EETY,
OEENSDFET
DBRECEEFT,
[IRSPRICEE T
OaxvkRT

IXY bAS(ZAETNX
FECT)

K ERAEHEEIEE(C T
. BEFROEHEEES
BRUERBRNRTRS
nxg,

=57

LERMY I

The maximum preservation period of the registered information is 72 hours.

The maximum number available for each registration is 10. When the number of

registration exceeds 10, the information will be overwritten from the oldest one.

The demonstration of this service can be referred to anytime by pressing
— “Top Menu” — “#4-8A - > 7 = (Charges, applications and

information)” — “$$E RIS (T EMR)(The demonstration of Disaster Bulletin

Board)”.

Select "English" to move to English mode.



sjuajuon g

Contents

Basics of the
Cellphone

Contents

Before Use

Phone Call

Inputting Text

Address Book

Pair Function

Mail

Manners for Using Cellphones ........coccvveviveiciieeiieeeee e 1

What You Can Do with the WATSA ..o 2

Manner Mode and Answer PhOne ........ccccceevieeiiiesiiecsieeeee, 3

Check the Power, Reception and Battery!............ccccocovevieennns 3

Not Using Your W41SA While Driving .........cccccociiiiiiinicennne 4

Beware of Junk Mails and One-Ring Calls! ................cc.ccc.... 5

Making Side Key Operation Invalid ...........ccccooveieeiieiienienen. 5

Disaster Bulletin Board Service ..........cccoveriiiieneenieieeneeneen 6
8

Confirming the Package Contents ...........cccoceiciiiiiiiiiciiene 10

Name Of Pars .......coccoiiiiiiieiie e 1

Inserting the miniSD™ Memory Card (Commercially Available) ... 12

Charging the Batter(g PaCK ..o 13

Turning the Power ON .......cc.cooiiieeiiiieeee

Switching Screen Display to English ............

Basic Usage of the Phone ........c.ccocoeeiinee

[CONS <.t

Initializing the E-mail and EZweb Settings

Confirming Your Phone Number and E-mail Address ........... 21

Changing Your E-mail ADAress .......ccceeveevviieenieeiieescieeesieeens 22

MaKING CallS .....ccoiiiieiieiieeee e

Answering CallS .......oovecieiiiiiiiiiecce e

Calling Back (Outgoing Calls/Incoming Calls)

Countermeasure for One-Ring Calls ........ccccoccvveviveiceeeienens

Changing Ringer Type ........ccocoiviiiieieenen.

Adjusting Ringer Volume .............c.cooeenen,

Adjusting the Other Party’s Voice Volume ....

Setting Manner Mode .........cccceveeviiieeneenens

Setting Answer Phone ..........cccccevveseciiienieene.

Playing Back Messages on Answer Phone ..........ccccccccveene

Switching the Input Mode ...,

Entering Single-byte Alphanumeric Characters

Entering E-mail Addresses .........cccccoeevveieeiiecneenne.

Entering Pictographs .........cccooieiiiiiiiiiiiececee e

Re?(isterin Data in the Address BooK ............cccociiiiiiiicnne 36

Making a Call from the Address Book

Editing Address Book Data...........ccccoeveirciiiiiiicnieee e

Registering Data from Outgoing/Incoming Calls ................... 40

Registering Data as a Popular Contact
Making a Call to the Popular Contact ...........
Sending a Mail to the Popular Contact

E-Mal oo
Creating and Sending E-mail ......................
Reading Received E-maiil .............................
Reading E-mail from the Inbox .....................
Replying to Received E-mail ............cccc.ee.
Blocking Junk Mails ..........cccoeeviiiiiiiiiieiene




Mail

Hello Messenger

CrMAL e
Creating and Sending C-mail ...........

Reading Received C-mail.............

Reading C-mail from the Inbox

Displaying Hello Messenger Menu ..........cccccccvevviiieeeieiennnn. 59

Inviting Member to the Meeting ........ .... 60

When Receiving the Meeting Invitation ...............cccocceecinnae 61
What You Can Do with the Camera 62
Camera ShOOtING PROOS .....ocveoveeeeececeee e 64

Recording Movies......... ....65

Viewing Photos or MOVIes .........cccceccvvriiireeininnennne. 67

Attaching a Photo or a Movie to an E-mail Message ............ 68

Photo Mail ..o 68
EZweb EZWED oottt 69

Displaying the EZ Top Menu .........cocooviiiiiiiiiiccee 70

Bookmarking Frequently-Accessed Sites .........ocoveiieeniiennnes 71

Accessing Bookmarked Sites

Viewing Charges .........c...ccceeeeae

Downloading Chaku-Uta® .................

Downloading Chaku-Uta-Full®

EZ Channel ..o
What You Can Do with EZnavi 78
What You Can What You Can Do with Position Search ...........cccoooevuerurnnee. 80
Do with What You Can Do with Area Message ..........cccceovririicrncns 81
Security Navi
EZ-FM Antenna Available for WATSA .......oocveiieeeee e 82

Listening to EZ'FM

Ending EZ-FM ..coiiiiii e
Troubleshooting 85
In Case You Lose Setting the Remote Auto Lock Activation Conditions ............ 86
Your W41SA Activating Auto Lock on the W41SA through Remote Operation ... 87

Other Features

Index

88
89



as) a10j2g g

10

Before Use

Confirming the Package Contents

The W41SA phone and accessories are included in the package.

W41SA Phone Battery Pack Desktop Holder

(Assembled inside of the phone)

SANYO Flat-type USB Cable (Sample)

Stereo Earphones 05 Warranty (Japanese)

Precautions in Use
(Japanese)

<Stereo Earphones>

Basic Manual (Japanese) Manual (Japanese)

CD-ROM (Japanese)
Hhlch
=27

TR

Information

AC adapter is not included in the package. Please purchase the Common AC adapter 01
separately.



Name of Parts

Receiver
(Earpiece)

Main Display

Flexible Keys
Cursor Key
Mail Key

Call/Pair Key

Dial Keys

Stereo Microphone

00000
Soo
85000

WATSA

a .9

Speakers

Optical Sensor
Center Key

EZ Key
Clear/Manner Key
Power/End Key

Stereo Microphone

Ef

as) a10j9g

(Mouthpiece)
Strap Hole Incoming Pocket Light/Memo Key
Built-in Antenna fluminator Macro Mode Camera Key

Switch
) ————

Built-in Camera

QUALCOMM 3G CDMA

0

(Lens) —  ~EEE B
Flash/ miniSD Memory Card Slot
Pocket Light
- Flat-type External
Sub Display Earphone Jack Connector
(Back-panel)
Infrared Port

AN

Battery Pack
(Built-in)



osn a40j9g

12

Inserting the miniSD™ Memory Card (Commercially Available)

@m When a miniSD™ Memory Card is inserted, you can shoot large photos or long

movies and save them in the miniSD™ Memory Card.

M Inserting

(D Open the miniSD Memory Card Slot cover.

® Insert the miniSD™ Memory Card into the miniSD
Memory Card Slot until it locks in the place, then
close the cover.

Hl Removing

(D Open the miniSD Memory Card Slot cover.

® Slightly push the miniSD™ Memory Card inward
to release the lock.

® The miniSD™ Memory Card will come out. Pull it
out slowly and close the cover.

Information

Face up the surface with the
miniSD logo on it.

« If you flick the miniSD™ Memory Card inward with your fingernail, the miniSD™ Memory
Card may pop out suddenly. Be careful not to direct it toward someone’s face.
+ The miniSD™ Memory Card is not included with W41SA. Please purchase this item

separately.



Charging the Battery Pack

The battery pack is not fully charged at the time of purchase.
When you use the W41SA for the first time, charge the battery pack.

H How to Charge the Battery Pack

Connect the Common AC Adapter 01 to the Desktop Holder.

Check the pin configuration and orientation of the connector before
connecting the adapter.

Plug the power plug of the Common AC Adapter 01 into an AC outlet.

Attach the W41SA phone in which the battery pack is
installed to the Desktop Holder.

To detach, hold down the Desktop Holder and detach the W41SA phone.

Incoming llluminator
(Light is red.)

AC outlet

Common AC Adapter
01 (sold separately)

- The cellphone beeps and the Incoming illuminator lights red. = Charging in progress.

« The cellphone beeps and the Incoming illuminator turns off. = Charging
completed.

Information

» The battery pack can also be charged by directly
inserting the Common AC Adapter 01 (sold
separately) connector into the external connector on
the W41SA phone.

» Please be forewarned that the actual figures may differ
from the illustrations depending on your AC adapter.

Ef

as) a10)9g

13



osq a40j9g g

14

Turning the Power ON

Press for more than @@
n nd
one second. e =

<Standby screen>

Check the battery level. @il PRI
L) il i ] Th
High Medium Low Zero Charging

Check electric wave reception.

Yl T T T Dut ;
Adrs Bt inlenu]l EZapps |
Strong Medium Weak | Very weak seragé%frea -

When “Out” is displayed, you cannot make or receive calls.

When “T” is displayed, you may not be able to make or receive calls.

B Turning the Power OFF

Press for more than one second.

H About the Default Settings
When purchased, the W41SA is configured with the following default
settings.

Lock No. 1234

Font Size Entry Size Large
Mail Display Medium
EZweb Display Medium
AddressBookList Large
Phone No. Entry Large

Caller ID ON




Switching Screen Display to English

Menus, messages and other screen displays can be switched between Japanese @ﬂﬂ

and English.

Press (@) (XAYX=a—
(Main Menu)) while the

Bl

1 &2 @

standby screen is
displayed.

The Main Menu (Japanese) appears.

Use () to select “BEABE
(Basic Settings)” and press

(®) (3B1R (Select)).

1@

The BEAEETE (Basic Settings) screen appears.

Use () to select “BIEIR T
(Screen)” and press

(®) (3&1R (Select)).

The BB/~ (Screen) screen appears.

@ @

(=) (gm)
3 ©
FHEBE  ayMusic
Player

( i\
=L
‘o )
BEERE
fm\ @ (u\
RAHFE
ff\ !'EW qu

T PS=h/ E—
TS PITA HUTS

(RS /s / EA
==‘/I 17 /397

@47 7 427 W
(3)88AF
@A
(51Set Language
(Bt INRTE
=R
[BIMINTAANEE

as) a10j9g

15



osq a40j9g g

16

Use (Q) to select “Set aYs
Language” and press H
(®) (3#1R (Select)).

The Set Language settings screen appears.

Use (9 to select “English” |0 (& 0
-
and press (®) (Set). U =

The screen display is set to English.

Set Language [W39 ]
1 HAE
[2)English

SETONC AR
TEYIDBEZFT
Switches Japanese
and English Display




Basic Usage of the Phone
l Basic Operation

Various functions and settings of the W41SA can be operated by selecting an item
with the cursor keys () and pressing the center key (@).
In this Basic Manual, the usage of the cursor and center keys is indicated as follows.

Ef

as) a10j9g

<Example>
Press the up or down key ——
Press the left or right key —
Press the center key - (o

H Flexible Keys
Use these keys to operate items indicated in the
lower part of the display. @@-@Lﬂ
The displayed items may differ depending on the O RS
screen.
In the case shown in the figure on the right:
Press the corresponding key for the
indicated functions below.

Adrs Bk (MainNenu] EZapps |

!
0 @ O
l How to Use the Keys

(DDisplaying Launcher menu, Increasing receiver volume
@ @Accessing Incoming Calls/Received Records
@ (®Accessing Address book/Register New
]u) @~Accessing E-Mail Menu/C-Mail Menu
E]j) (®Decreasing the receiver volume
®Making/Answering calls, Accessing Popular Menu
® (@Accessing the Outgoing Calls/Sent Records
(®Loading EZ apps (BREW®) or the Menu

@Accessing EZ Menu

(DErasing characters, Canceling operations, Setting or
releasing the Manner Mode

(DPowering ON/OFF, Ending calls

( — (@Entering phone numbers or characters
— e & ) (®Accessing Voice/Memo menu, Turning ON the pocket light

(DAudible confirmation of the current time and Notices,
Accessing the photo mode

17



& M Using the Main Menu

osq a40j9g

18

Pressing @ (MainMenu) while the standby screen is displayed launches the main menu.
Use the cursor keys () to select an item from the main menu, then press the
center key (@) to enter and access the selected function.

S —— Use fQy to select —————————
(p | =) & Fal 1530 it th @l Yall "l 15:30
= (@ [(m) |anfem,inen Basic Settings
CHENENEINE ® e egwEe 9D | pross (@) (Select)
= [ ﬁ () ; [@MTime/Toll/Sub
: a “ |to enterit. X
(MainMenu) | o losed e @Sound/Vib/Lamp
188 - @ & & (8J8creen
Slin) D) 24N (o = — [@Privacy
) : Messenger: UM, Mema (BlUser Support
A (@ () @Communication
: Ul MG Colondor [#Guide Function
Adrs BK Shatout
<Standby screen> <Main Menu>

Press to return to the previous screen if you get confused or make a wrong operation.
Press to return to the standby screen.

l How to Use the Launcher Menu

The W41SA enables you to use each service menu from the launcher menu by
pressing while the standby screen is displayed. You can select and launch
functions from the menu using (.

Launcher Menu Icon Service Menu
(= E-Mail Menu
@il G| [@I
EZchannel Menu
(B[N (=) —
. Use (9) to @l EZmovie Menu
IS access the
e o functions on
Sonoeciehl S the right, (E| EZ Menu
X @ EZnavi
Adrs Bk
@] au Music Menu




Icons

{Main Display)
PO® @® ®

0 Vil 8 % ABE B 8 1930]
b9 AT E ‘o PS5V

® @ ®

Number Displayed Contents

When the miniSD™ Memory Card is inserted

Communicating/Running EZ'FM ( & ) /Running Hello Messenger (&)

Running EZ apps (BREW*®)

Using EZweb

Unread mail exists

Side Key Operation Invalid

EZ Channel registered program (Auto Update Check ON)

While Manner Mode is ON

©e Qe v e e ® e

While Answer Phone is ON

(Sub Display)
©)

il Tl 1 =
§ 5YEm m

®@ 060

Number Displayed Contents

Unread mail exists

While Manner Mode is ON
Running EZ - FM

While the Answer Phone is ON

® oo

as() alojog g

19



as) ai0j2g

20

Initializing the E-mail and EZweb Settings

You must apply to the EZweb service to use the E-mail and EZweb services.
Please contact au shops or the au Customer Service Center if you did not apply

to the service at the time of purchase.

Perform initialization before using the E-mail and EZweb services. Initialization

automatically provides your E-mail address.

Press (5] while the standby
screen is displayed.

Press (@) (OK).

Wait for a while until the screen
on the right appears.

Press (@) (OK).

Information

Initialization can also be performed by pressing or () (EZapps) .

EZwebZF)RT D18
DYEREETVET

[0K] ZBLTULIES
<BFELIEE L,

Initializing subscriber
account.

Please be patient

Welcome to EZweb.
Your e-mail address is:
AMMAAAAAALGTWED. nE. |p




Confirming Your Phone Number and E-mail Address

Press (®) (MainMenu) and
vy . « TR (P00 )(no )
while the standby
screen is displayed. L2
. [900001XXXX
The Profile screen appears, and
you can confirm your phone S —

number and E-mail address.

Information

While the standby screen is displayed, your phone number and E-mail address can also
be confirmed by selecting @ (MainMenu) — “Basic Settings” — “Profile”.

as() alojog %

21



as) ai0j2g g

Changing Your E-mail Address

E-mailladdress

[ 1
Example: AAA @ezweb.ne.jp
1 11 |

T T
Customizable Part Domain

Press (Z) while the standby
screen is displayed.

2)Inbox
[3)0utbox
[4)Check New Mail
BFriendbox
@Infobox BB
[@Send-Allbox
@Variety Mail
C-Mail

The E-Mail Menu appears.

Use () to select “E-Mail Setup” | /2 A

=N\ ® JLReceive/Display
and press (@) (Select). Q S0/ cate
1) =)0 | | @Comman

[@Mail Filter
(B8)0ther
(&JCheck E-MailSetup

The E-Mail Setup screen appears.

Use ($) to select “Other”
and press @ (Select).

ZDADRE m

|

)RR

3 X=h74I8-

1 BNy R GBS
Has

5 ZOhORFEDHER

[ 4

2

>

m
>

XK KKK KX X
aUDXYN Y-t AZRTE

(A OB - ZE - R

3

BEROBIESEAS
@ UTLREW, Taoft

Use (Q) to select “EX—V7RL |0 B)

. i O -0 KCEEAICER
ADZEE (Change E-mail Address) H = G| | e
and press (@) (Select). i

The PIN number entry screen appears.




Enter your PIN number and use
to select “i%{S (Send)”, and
then press @ (Select).

The PIN number is a 4-digit number you have filled in
an application form at the time of purchase.

EX-I7N LAZEBLEY
MUTFOTERZERZE LR
LTIV IDEEZT>T
<&V,

MATTRIDER %
1 EX=I7N AZZRE LTS
a. BEFIOTN VAZEBE
AT ZBEITEIEA

If you enter a wrong PIN number sequentially three times within the same day,
you will not be allowed to perform setup operations until the following day.

After checking the
cautions, use () to select
“%559 3 (Agree)” and
press (®) (Select).

Use () to select the entry
area and press (@) (Edit).

Enter an E-mail address
and press (@) (OK).

For details about entering E-mail
addresses, see page 32.

Use () to select “ %15
(Send)” and press

(®) (Select).

If the E-mail address you try setting is not accepted:

+ The E-mail address you entered is already being used.
Enter a different E-mail address.

After confirming the new
address, use to select
“OK” and press

@ (Select).

EX-I7N LAEZEBELE T, [
CHREDEA-ITN VAZEAN
LTLlrEn

m

Bezweb. ne. jp

ESSRUTI

BETY. [ ]I[&EHELTHI
ALEb., BEREIC
FFIATEEEA. RA
ICHFD 1| ZEATZT
EFTEXEAS

@ezweb ne.jp

(HIDR=IA

FUWEA-ITY VAIE

AMMAADeZWED, Ne. P

TY,
KBELWLWTTN?

%% IR
TN AEEE UISEIEE
BRIDOTN LA ZBEFIRY
BT ELRFTEZEA,

k22Ul

Hereafter, perform operations as prompted by on-screen instructions.

Ef

os aJoj9g

23



I1eD auoyd )

24

Phone Call

Making Calls

Use the - keys to
enter the receiver’s phone
number, then press (5).

Making a call to a regular telephone,
enter the phone number starting with

the area code.
How to Make a Call

0900001XXXX

Add “184” before the phone number

Your phone number is not displayed on the receiver’s display.

Add “186” before the phone number

Your phone number is displayed on the receiver’s display.

Add nothing

The call is made in accordance with the Caller ID Notice setting.

Enter the phone number and press @ (Select).
Use to select "Add" and press @ (OK) to add "184" or "186".

Answering Calls

Press during an
incoming call to answer it.

Press to hang up.

Screen Displays for Incoming Phone Calls:

Caller’s phone number
Example: “0900002XXXX”

The caller has set it so as to display his/her phone number. The caller's name
is also displayed if the caller’s information is registered in your address book.

“ID Unsent”

The caller has set it so as not to display his/her phone number.

“Payphone”

The call is made from a payphone.

“Not Support”

The call is made from the phone that does not support ID notification.

Screen Display when the Call Is Not Answered: T

The message shows that there were incoming calls Missed Calls X

unanswered (Missed Calls).




Calling Back (Outgoing Calls/Incoming Calls)
Example : To make a call by launching the Incoming Calls

Press () while the standby |02 | | s —,

: i 0900001XXXX ISEES
screen is displayed. Ml mg@ﬁ
03000 TXXXX  [telmese

The Incoming Calls appears. 1320:30 12/14 [0
. . . (EIRobin Smith [N
Pressing displays the Outgoing Calls. 04 0T lZ/H@\j
090000 TXXXX [

The list shows the latest dialed/received call on top.
Incoming Calls

Use () to select the phone
number, then press (5).

Information

The latest 20 phone numbers you dialed (Outgoing Calls) and received (Incoming Calls)
are saved in each history.

Countermeasure for One-Ring Calls

l What is One-Ring Calls?

One-Ring Calls is a trick used to squeeze money from cellphone users. One-Ring
Calls is made to leave the number in the Incoming Calls, and receivers who call
back will automatically access programs demanding money.

Ml Icon as a Countermeasure for One-Ring Calls
With the W41SA, One-Ring Calls (ringer time is 3 seconds or less) are displayed
by \g’ in the Incoming Calls. Be careful if you call back to unfamiliar number.

Icons displayed on Incoming Calls

|4i5: Missed call of which ring time is 3 seconds or less R
[Mis): Missed call of which ring time exceeds 3 seconds =

~

lleQ auoyd

25



I1eD auoyd )

26

Changing Ringer Type

Press (®) (MainMenu)
while the standby screen
is displayed.

The Main Menu appears.

Use (9 to select “Basic
Settings” and press

(®) (Select).

The Basic Settings screen appears.

Use () to select “Sound/
Vib/Lamp” and press (@)
(Select).

The Sound/Vibrator/Lamp setting screen appears.

Use () to select “Incoming
Setup” and press @ (Select).

The Incoming Setup screen appears.

Use () to select “Call
Notice” and press

@ (Select).

The Call Notice setting screen appears.

(eﬁ k .1
(@ ﬁ @
(@1 (ﬁ\ (E\
@ @ W

-

Shortout

[@MTime/Toll/Sub
[2)Sound/Vib/Lamp
[3)Screen
[4Privacy

(BlUser Support
[6)Communication
[#Guide Function

Sound/Vib/Lamp
[2)Eftect Sound
[3)Power Setup
[@Voice Notice
[5)Earphone Setup
[&)Call Vibration
[@Lamp Setup
[8)Pic-Melody

Incoming Setup
[2)E-Mail Notice
BUnreg E-Mail
[@)Server Notice
[51C-Mail Notice

Batch Vol

Call Notice 21T

[wlleveld
[BJstandard
(=EOFF (®Ptn1 Med)
[ePrior Data Color$




Use (Q) to select “|})” and
press @ (Select).

The Call Ringer selection screen appears.

Use () to select “Original” | /A
and press (@) (Select). U =

The Call Ringer selection screen appears.

Pressing @(Play) plays back the selected ringer.

Use () to select a melody
(ringer) and press

(®) (Set).

The melody title is displayed.

Press () (Save).

The melody (ringer) is set.

Information

» The default ringer is “Rainbow”.

Call Ringer

inal

garch from EZweb
[4)Random Ringer

Call Ringer

8 || &
Brown Green
&

Light Blue

=

Call Notice M1t

[leveld

[Bstandard

BEOFF (&Ptn1 Med)
[elPrior Data Color}

+ The latest Chaku-Uta® (ringer) can be downloaded and set as the ringer. See page 74.

~

I1eD auoyd

27



I1eD auoyd )

28

Adjusting Ringer Volume

Perform steps 1 to 5 on
page 26 to display the
Call Notice setting screen.

Use ($) to select “[¢1)” and
press @ (Select).

The Ringer Volume setting screen appears.

Use to adjust volume
and press (@) (Set).

Press to increase the volume.

Press to decrease the volume.

The ringer volume can be adjusted in 5 levels.
Set the volume to “OFF” to mute the ringer.

Call Notice 21T
[wlleveld
[BJstandard

[=EOFF (&Ptn1 Med)
[ePrior Data Colors

Ringer Volume

STEPA
STEPY

[ ]

OFF

Leveld

STEPI

Call Notice

|pPattern?
Mleveld
[@/standard

[=OFF (Pt Med)
[@Prior Data Colorh

Press @ (STEP 1) to gradually increase the volume from Leveld.
Press @ (STEP | ) to gradually decrease the volume from Level5.

Press @ (Save).

The ringer volume is set.




Adjusting the Other Party’s Voice Volume

Use to adjust volume
during a call.

Press to increase the volume.
Press to decrease the volume.

The voice volume can be adjusted in 9 levels
during the call.

Setting Manner Mode

The W41SA notifies you of the incoming call by vibrating.

Press for more than
one second while the
standby screen is
displayed.
« GV " and « '@ " appear on the
standby screen.

Answer Phone is turned ON at the same time and
“ X ” appears on the standby screen.

B To Turn the Manner Mode OFF

Press for more than one second while the standby screen is displayed.

«“GY 7 and“ g disappear when Manner Mode is turned OFF. Answer Phone is

turned OFF at the same time, and “ [X] ” disappears.

Receiver Volume

P5Y @™

) ) () (B ]

T]QBIEE o

@l Yl 1930

Adrs Bk

~

I1eD auoyd

29



I1eD auoyd )

30

Setting Answer Phone

Press <=1 for more than
one second while the
standby screen is
displayed.

Answer Phone is turned ON and “ [&X] ~
appears on the standby screen.

B To Turn Answer Phone OFF

@ Fal L LE

i 5 )] 4 5

Adrs Bk

Press =] for more than one second while the standby screen is displayed.

Information

» Answer Phone can record for approximately 20 seconds maximum for each message,

and up to 3 messages can be recorded including Phone Memao.

+ Use “Voice Mail Service” when you have turned the power off or where electric waves

are blocked.



Playing Back Messages on Answer Phone

When a message is recorded on =
2]
Answer Phone:

.

A message appears on the standby screen. 1553025
New Notice Found

Missed Calls X

il 8
Adrs BkJf Check J EZapps

Play A.Ph/Ph Memo

L1515 12/11 ia|
ElRobin Smith
@216:22 12/10

Use €99 to select “ (@] ”
and press @ (Check).

The Play A.Ph/Ph Memo
selection screen appears.

@D
(O
Pap

=

|
0900001XXXX

Icons
¥|: Unheard Answer Phone message

| |: Heard Answer Phone message

Use () to select the aYraYa
!59 E(::>B ‘E! ' Playing
recorded message to play H = m15:15 12/1]
back and press @ (Play). = - @Robin Smith
The recorded message is played back. 0900004XXXX

Information

Message on Answer Phone can be erased as follows.
(D While or after playing recorded message in step 2, press (Menu).
(@ Use to select “Erase” and press @ (OK).

(If you operate the function while playing the message, go to step 4.)
(® Use to select “Erase One” and press @ (OK).
@ Use ($) to select “YES” and press (@) (OK).

~

I1eD auoyd




Inputting Text
Switching the Input Mode

On the character input screen, press to display the Switch Character Type
input mode selection screen. g %
Use to select an input mode and press @ (OK). @[E BEL OE

Ol BEE

Entering Single-byte Alphanumeric Characters

You can use the key to to enter characters. The characters appear as

shown in the following table each time the indicated key is pressed.

Example: The characters appear in the order of “a”,“b”,“c”,“2”,“a”,“b”, etc., each
time you press the key.

When the desired character appears, press the key of the character to enter next.

9] Bumnduj g}

Lowercase character input mode Uppercase character input mode
Number of presses Number of presses

Key | 1|2 |3 |4|5|6 |7 |8 |1]|2]|3|4|5|6 |78
@|-|_ |/ || |1 . le|-|_|/|:| |1
a|lblc|? A|lB|[C|?
dle ]| f |3 D|E|F |3

g | h i 4 G| H]| I 4

SE j K \ 5 J|IK|L]|Db

) |lm|n|o |6 M| N|O]|G©6

p | q r s | 7 PlQ|R|[S |7
tlulv |8 TIU|V |38
wilx|ylz]§9 WX |Y|Z]|39
0 0

Switches between uppercase and lowercase characters.

Froe Shifts to the previqus character qssigned to that same key, when the current character has yet to be entered

(Back Space function). Inputs a line break if possible, when the current character has been entered.
Information

Up to 20 lowercase characters including a “-”(hyphen) and “.”(period) can be used for
your E-mail address. However, “.” cannot be used consecutively or at the beginning or
end of an address. Also, “0” cannot be used at the beginning of an address.

32 The characters and symbols in the gray cells () cannot be used before the “@” as in “AAA@ezweb.ne.jp.



l Consecutively Entering Characters of the Same Key

After entering the first character, press then the next key.
Example: Entering “ab”

| » all * afi
Press once. Press (. Press twice.

Ml Erasing Characters

Press to erase a character.

Press for more than one second to erase all characters after the cursor ( I )-
All characters are erased when the cursor ( I ) is at the end of the text.

1xa1 Bumnduj g}

Information

Pressing @ (Undo) immediately after erasing text displays the erased text again.

33



Entering E-mail Addresses

Example: To enter “taro@ezweb.ne.jp” using the Phrase

Enter “taro”.

t : Press once.
: Press once.
r : Press 3 times.
o: Press 3 times.

9] Bumnduj g}
QO

Press () (Menu).

Use ($) to select “Phrase”
and press @ (OK).

Use () (Category) to
select “Internet”.

ﬂ
I® ® @I
Press £09 or / to switch between the phrase
lists by category.

Use ($) to select
“@ezweb.ne.jp” and
press @ (Select).

“@ezweb.ne.jp” is entered.

Press once to enter “.” and twice to enter “@”.

34

[o]

(MasaT@ezweb. ne. jp
(2)@ezweb. ne. jp
Bhttp://www.

% |nternets

0]

(DasaT@ezweb. ne. jp
(2)@ezweb. ne. jp

30t tp://ww.

To (Must)

taro®ezweb. ne. jpll




Entering Pictographs

Press \=/ at the character
input screen.

The input mode selection screen
appears.

Use (99 to select“ [I2] ~
and press (@) (OK).

The pictograph list screen appears.
Press @ (Category) or &%), to

0o

switch between the pictograph lists by
category.

Use () to select a
pictograph and press

@ (Select).

The selected pictograph appears on the character
input screen.

1@ & @1

It is possible to consecutively enter pictographs by
pressing () (Continue) instead of @ (Select).

I

ody
woull

Switch Character Type
MEd P Ed S(E

2 GE
] AE] G2]
0] ® [Ea]Foce]

XXX/ KXKAX

Body
woull

Pictograph (IS Fae]
xFace#

WOLOTPDDE
REEL2OED,

KXXXX/XKXXX

i

ody
wow®H

F:Decor MenufmdBE:Palette
XXXXX/XXXXX]

1xa1 Bumnduj g}

35



)o00g SSaIPpY B

36

Address Book

Registering Data in the Address Book

Press () (Adrs Bk) for a) @) la
&)
more than one second
. 1@ ) @
while the standby screen
is displayed.
The Edit Address Book screen appears.
Use (@) to select “[f{g” B o la
(Name) and press -
1@ = @
(®) (Select).
The Name input screen appears.
Enter a name and press 0 © O

(® (OK).

The Reading is automatically
entered.

For details about inputting
text, see page 32.

Use to select “|&”

(Phone No. 1) and press
(®) (Select).

The Phone No. input screen appears.

Edit Address Book

« TR [ o) (0 700 )>
hNol000

FE [Name]

&

I

&7 -7 0

[BIOFF

|

« TN (e (0ot 0>
Nol000

H=Cathy Johnes

=

@ -7 0

[RIOFF

Select




Enter a phone number
and press @ (OK).

Use ({) to select a type of
phone number and press

@ (Select).

« TR (< eng) (Dot ion
Nol000

MeCathy Johnes
[8&CathyJohnes

@

=

@ -7 0

Enter the area code when registering a regular telephone number.

If you do not want to enter E-mail addresses, go to step 8.

Use () to select “[s=)” (E-
Mail Address1) and press

@ (Select).

The E-Mail Address input screen appears.

1@ & @

Enter an E-mail address
and press (@) (OK).

Use to select a type of
E-mail address and press

(®) (Select).

The Edit Address Book screen returns.

Press () (Reg).

The numbers of entries remaining
appear.

Information

E-Mail Address
|

« TN (1 eng) (Ontion)
Nol000

MaCathy Johnes
[BgCathyJohnes
[BUsual 090000 TXXXX

&
WM™ AAAQTT, ne. jp

4]

» Up to 1000 phone numbers and E-mail addresses can be registered.
« Memory numbers are automatically registered in the lowest available number between
000 and 999.

* You can register up to 3 phone numbers and 3 E-mail addresses in one address book

entry.

* In addition, groups and images can be registered.

yoog SsaIppy B

37



)o00g SSaIPpY B

38

Making a Call from the Address Book

Press () (Adrs Bk) while
the standby screen is
displayed.

The address book list screen appears.

Use (39 to select the
person to call.

Pressing @ (Detail) displays the detail screen
where you can confirm registered contents such
as phone numbers and E-mail addresses.

Press ().

A call is made to the selected
phone number.

Ph. Book Search

H

MILF
FREERER

Ph. Book S
JeaN

Cathy Johnes
Margaret Watsonm
Robin Smith




Editing Address Book Data

Example : To change a phone number

Press () (Adrs Bk) while
the standby screen is
displayed, and use to
select the data to edit.

Press @ (Detail) and
(Edit).

The Edit Address Book screen
appears.

Use () to select "|@"

(Phone No.), and press

(®) (Select).

Edit data and press (@) (OK).

Use to select a type of phone

number and press @ (Select).
The Edit Address Book screen returns.

Use to erase the registered
characters.

s
I® @ @)
NrNYa
o @w
1£) =) GDI
N \a
9 Qg
1@ @9 @I

Ph. Book Search
FNFEED:

Cathy Johnes
Margaret Watsun[zji

Robin Smith [zji

Edit Address Book

« T ([ ens) (0 100) >
No/080

HeMargaret Watson
[58MargaretWatson

JEI™0900002XXXX

=
(Bt 2220, ne. | p
L4

MeMargaret Watson
[s5MargaretWatson

JEI 1090000 3XXXX

(50 Ul AAAQTTT, Mg, fp

®

]

Press for more than one second to erase all characters.

Press () (Reg).
Use () to select "Yes"

and press (@) (OK).

The address book data is edited.

@1

1}
1@ @

yoog SsaIppy B

39



)o00g SSaIPpY B

40

Press (©) while the standby | /2
screen is displayed.
1 ) @&

The Outgoing Calls appears.

If is pressed while the standby screen is
displayed, the Incoming Calls appears.

Use ($) to select the
phone number to register
and press (] (Menu).

Use to select “Reg to
Adrs Book” and press

(® (OK).

“Register New” : Registers new data in the address
book.

“Add’l Register” : Adds or edits existing data and then
registers the data in the address book.

Use () to select “Register
New” and press (@) (OK).

Use () to select a type of
phone number and press

(®) (Select).

The Edit Address Book screen appears.

Registering Data from Outgoing/Incoming Calls

-—
0113032 12/11=Y
0900001XXXX
1213:00 12/11ef
H:HHobm Smi th T‘
1320:15 12/ 10
@Cathy Johneg [Retwese]

0420200 12/ 1007
0900002XXXX j

Outgoing Calls

[ZIReg to Adrs Book
[BICreate E-Mail

[@IDisp. Photo OFF

Reg to Adrs Book

[LRegister New
[ZIAdd' | Register

« [T (1 Tens) (ot o) v
Nol020
B [Name]

el

sl 090000 2XKKX
=
®7 -7 1

To input the name, please refer to procedures in step 2 of "Registering

Data in the Address Book" (page 36).




Pair Function

You can register the frequent contacts (up to 5 entries) as Popular Contacts
to make calls, send mails or use Hello Messenger easily.

Registering Data as a Popular Contact

Press () while the DA
. “@" | [eEEEEsEsE

standby screen is =/ & |
i 1@ @ @) | | -
displayed. CXImE— 3

Popular Menu appears.

Select a Popular number to 0 @ 0O Fonted whah.
i i - Address Book

register V‘\:Ith . U_se PNt AT

to select “Registration”, 2D

and press (®) (Select).

A confirmation message appears.

Use () to select “YES”
and press (@) (OK).

l}C)B - o]z |y

&<
The address book list screen appears. ML=
fRERER

Use () to select the person to| )

register and press @ (Select). H

“7

The registration is completed.

Information

+ Select a Popular Contact from the address book to register. Before registration, please
refer to “Registering Data in the Address Book” (page 36) and register the data of the
Popular Contact in the address book.

» A Popular Contact is linked to the address book and will be released when you delete
the data of the Popular Contact from the address book.

uonoaun4 Jied B



uonoun4 Jied B

42

Press while the
standby screen is
displayed. Use (O to
select the person to call.

Use ($) to select “Dial”
and press @ (Select).

& & @1

Select “Check”, press @ (Select) and you can
check the registered data such as the phone
number.

Press while the
standby screen is
displayed. Use (O to
select the person to send
a mail.

BLS

1@ @ @

Use ($) to select “E-Mail”
or “C-Mail” and press

(®) (Select).

1® & @)

@ @ @I

Making a Call to the Popular Contact

W) A)E !
No Image
[heloNesengsd Robin Smi th

[@ EmaliyMen) 0900004XXXX

(& Registration | 220@e ZWeb. e
[QChedk - 1P

Robin Smith

0300004XXXX

Sending a Mail to the Popular Contact

Popular Menu
EB(2)(3))E)

[ HeloMesenged Rob i Smi th
[@ EMalkyMop) 0900004XXXX
[ Regishration ) 4048 7WeD. ne
Ip

Please refer to “Creating and Sending E-mail” (page 44) to create E-mail,
and “Creating and Sending C-mail” (page 54) to create C-mail.




You must apply to the EZweb service to use the E-mail. Please contact au shops or
the au Customer Service Center if you did not apply to the service at the time of
purchase.

Be sure to perform initialization before using the E-mail and EZweb services. If
you have not performed initialization yet, see page 20.

E-mail is a service for sending/receiving mails to/from E-mail compatible
cellphones and personal computers via Internet E-mail addresses. Up to 5000
two-byte characters can be sent in an E-mail message. Still images (photos), and
moving images (movies) can also be sent via E-mail.

f E-mail is sent using an E-mail address. h

Example : AAA@[ ][ .ne.jp

E-mail can be sent to
cellphones of au or other
carriers.

E-mail can also be sent to
personal computers.

. J

Information ¢

* You can send your mail (including Cc and Bcc) to up to 5 addresses at a time.
* Up to 1000 E-mails (including the number of addresses) can be sent a day.
 Transfer of mail containing attached data may take more time.




1 Press (2) while the standby |
screen is displayed. E)

@ E-Mail Menu
2)Inbox
3)0utbox

, Check New Mai
P> The E-Mail Menu appears. SR

@linfobox @&
[7)Send-Allbox
@Variety Mail
C-Wail

13 0 C Mail
2 Use ({) to select “Create arey Q

€
@

@

@

D@

New” and press Select). g
press (@) (Select). | U= U 2
P> The Create Mail screen appears.

3 Use ({) to select “|&/” DAND | |

(AddreSS) and press i [@Use Records
1) &)l -
@ (Select). [SlAddress Entry

P> The input method selection screen appears.

4 Use () to select “Use A

@ Ph. Book Search

vk BHHEFENE)
Address Book” and press Q 511[) <
1) w0
(® (OK). Bl
> The address book list screen appears. PR P

18 You can also select the address from "Use Records", or enter the E-mail
address directly from "Address Entry".




Search the address book 0 (O O
with (39 and press
(®) (Detail).

P The address book detail screen appears.

Address BookTH005=
TR [ end)(0p 00

Margaret Wat
No Image

(s 050D 0 D2 XXXX

Select

Use ({) to selectadesired |0 /2
. @ l}@s EJMarEaret Watson

E-mail address and press H e

@ (Select).

> The Create Mail screen returns.

Use ($) to select “[Sh/”

(Subject) and press
(®) (Select).

> The Subject input screen appears.

Enter the subject and N
press (@) (OK). ©
1@ @ @I

> The Create Mail screen returns.

I8 For details about inputting text, see page 32.

Create Mail
(&/Margaret Watson
[soNotTce about schedule
21 (Attachment

2

Selest




Use () to select “(#]”

(Body) and press
@ (Select).

> The Body input screen appears.

2 Decor MenuFRE=:Palettel

XXX/ KXRKN

Enter the body and press
(® (OK).

> The Create Mail screen returns.

Create Mai

(&Margaret Watson
%Not‘\ce about schedule

[« I
| would Iike to informy
ou that the meeting was
scheduled at 17:00.

(C8end J(Select

Press () (Send).

Send Adrs Change

[4)Easy Pictograph

1@ “Photo Mail”, “My Pictograph” and “Easy Pictograph” are services that
send your mail by automatically changing part of the address. You must
apply separately to the EZweb service “Pictograph Mails” for using “Easy
Pictograph” (free of charge) or “My Pictograph” (pay service).

Use (Q) to select “Send” 0
and press (@) (OK). H

> After your E-mail was sent, the screen
shown on the right appears.

@D

@1

E-Mai\vSendipg

[ Sent




When you receive E-mail:
> A message “New Notice Found” appears on the
standby screen.

0l =R 1330

New Notice Found

New E-Mail X

1 Use (O to select “ LA ”
and press (®) (Check).

P> The Inbox appears.

2 Use () to select the

folder in which the new
E-mail is stored and press

(®) (Select).

Icons

: Unread mail
l_ij: Read mail

>

197515 )
Unread X/
EIERobin Smi
0002 A6 n
0003 Hanako Sa
0004 =(Bdirou San
0005 000eAA,
[seHappy Birthday
|@/| am looking forw

(Disoley)(Wenu )

!

3 Use ($) to select the new

E-mail and press
(®) (Display).

How to Read Received E-mail:
Indicates the mail has already been read.
Indicates the time and date when the E-mail was received.

Indicates the sender of the E-mail.

Received Mail Il
S
—19:30 Sun Dec?24
grafobin S

B (80K) 06T212_1030~01. jp
g

(bHappy Birthday

e

| am looking forward to
having a dinner with you
. By the way, | am wonde
ring if }t Il be fine to
i it! nnt

mar

w wich it




B Viewing Received Photos or Movies

Example: To view a photo attached to a received E-mail

1 Perform steps 1 to 3 on Received Mail M)

47t dl I th @Igu%%n Dec?d =

page. ° .Sp ay the Attached data —-@u,waum i
I‘ecelved mall. %Happy Birthday

| am looking forward to
having a dinner with you
. By the way, | am wonde
ring it it' 1l be fine to

mar w it e

row ich nnt
Reply

Received Mail Il

@0l wiE
19:30 Sun Dec2d

2 Use (@) to select the
[&Robin §

attached data and press bin Sn'in ‘
. £ y A (80K) Q61212 1030~01.jp|
@ (Recelve). %Happy Birthday

| am looking forward to

P> When data is received, the photo is displayed in haying 8 dinner with rau
the text ring if 1t‘ !Ihbg'lf\'ne to
'

3 Press (@) (Play).

> Photos are displayed one by one.

Information ¢

» Depending on the size of the attached data, it can be displayed in the text in step 1 or
played back when you press @ (Play) in step 2.

» Transfer of mail containing attached data may take more time.

» Mail transfer may take more time depending on the condition of electric waves in the
area you are in.




Press () while the standby
screen is displayed.

P The E-Mail Menu appears.

E-Mail Menu
[2IInbox X
310utbox

(4)Check New Mail
(BIFriendbox
(g)Infobox EE
[7/Send-Allbox
B\Variety Mail

C-Mail)(Select

Use () to select “Inbox”
and press @ (Select).

> The Inbox appears.

nbox
Unread X/

EEEEEEE (=
N N N N}
SSSSSS
TIEEES
o e e o —

><3

(Select)(Henu )

Use to select the folder
in which the E-mail to read
is stored and press

(®) (Select).

U755 d|
Unread X/ X
EIl=IRobin Smi
0002 AAMGIT]. n
0003 Hanako Sa
0004 =iBYdirou San
0005 & (000e224,
IstHappy Birthday
i/ am looking forw

Display)(_Menu

Use (@) to select the E-mail
to read and press

(®) (Display).

Received Mail M
)]

19:30 Sun Dec2d
[FIRobin Smithl
B (80K) 067212_1030~01. jp

[sbHappy Birthday

| am looking forward to
having a dinner with you
. By the way, | am wonde
ring if }t I'1 be fine to
i it'e nnt

mar wi

“Er B
=

™

1




Press (£) while the standby
screen is displayed.

P> The E-Mail Menu appears.

E-Mail Menu
2)Inbox X

[4)Check New Mail
[5)Friendbox
é)Infobox HE
[7)Send-Allbox
[BVariety Mail
C-Mail)(Select

Use () to select “Inbox”
and press (®) (Select).

> The Inbox appears.

Use () to select the folder
to which the E-mail to reply
is stored and press

(®) (Select).

MI7118 -

=1

Unread X/ X
EIERobin Smi
0002 AAMGTT. n
0003 Hanako Sa
0004 mBJirou San
0005 0000easa,
ISbHappy Birthday
|/l am looking forw

Display

Use () to select the E-mail
to reply to and press

(®) (Display).

t

Recei

ved Mail Il
€000
19:30 Sun Dec24

8

mar |_wich it'c

Press ) (Reply).

> The Create Mail screen appears.

I “Re’ is attached to the beginning of the subject
and the body of the original E-mail is quoted.

Create Mail

(&/Robin Smith
BSbRe:Happy Birthdey

i@

>1 am looking forward to
having a dinner with yo
u. By the way, | am wond
ering if it [l be fine t
omorrow, | wish it's not

going to rain. The tra
fin miaht h h wu i




Use () to select “|#”
(Body) and press (@) (Select).

> The Body input screen appears.

Body (SIDEY]

> am looking forwar
d to having a dinner
with you. By the wa
y, | am wondering if
it |l be fine tomor
F= :Decor Menu EIEE:Palette

Enter the body and press
(®) (OK).

> The Create Mail screen returns.

Create Mail

[&/Robin Smith
IsbRe Happy Birthday

| I
Me too! Tell me if you h
ave something to go eat.
>| am looking forward to
having a dinner with yo
u. By the way, | am wond
ering if it 1l be fine t
omorrow. | wish it's not

Press ) (Send).

Send Adrs Change

[@Easy Pictograph

Use () to select “Send”
and press (@) (OK).

- After your E-mail was sent, the screen
shown on the right appears.

—

¥

[ Sent




To block junk mails, it is recommended to set up the X—)L2+)bR— (Mail Filter).
KDDI Corporation provides the “ 4 7R —IE&7E (Support Setup)” function to guide
which X—)U2+)U2— (Mail Filter) is suit for the customer. You can set up the

X—JV24)bR— (Mail Filter) easily by answering the Inquiry on the screen.

;E
|

B Setting X— )L )V2— (Mail Filter) 745~
Example : To access “ #'7/R—M&E (Support Setup)” I -
@ Press (Z)) while the standby screen is | i
dis Ia ed HAVIUERELIF ?
‘ . » KBNS ()5~
@ Use (Q) to select “E-Mail Setup” and press |~ i
(®) (Select). _—
. . ' 1 EE?EEX-JDEEEEE
® Use to select “Mail Filter” and press R T
(®) (Select). =3
Use () to select “ R\ (Next)” and press
@ (Select). *
I —MRTE
@ Enter your PIN number, press (@) (OK) [;2‘:;;%3;%5@%55
and follow the instruction on the screen. é%;?ww-fsasu%éa
S/ - -y
W HY2VESTE (Easy Setup) ol
o |=nes Set the filter by answering the inquiry. S EIOCTER
Th—hEE For the users who would like to check L
(Support Setup)  gach setting condition. SR
R%

— AN (= Reject the mails from PC.
24WR=LA (&) For the users who send/receive the mails

(Filter Level / High) = petween only cellphones.

—IAN Select and block the persisting mails.
7.'”'/9 l/’\}l/'(l:l:l) For the users who are annoyed by the
(Filter Level / Middle) gtaiker or the same junk mailer.

24 R—LA (B) Block the Unsolicited Ad Mails or the

. impersonation mails.
(Filter Level /Low) ' The Filter minimally required.

—_

Information ¢

You can also block the junk mails by changing the E-mail address.
Please refer to page 22 to change the E-mail address.

-~



C-mail is a service for sending/receiving mails to/from “C-mail” compatible au
cellphones.

( )

Phone numbers can be used for
sending/receiving C-mail.
X Example : 090-OOOO-XXXX

All you have to do is to C-mail can be sent to
enter a message and au cellphones.

select the receiver's

phone number.

. J

Information ¢

A C-mail can include up to 50 two-byte (100 one-byte) characters.

I C-mail Safe Block Function

C-mail safe block function is a function that allows you to reject C-mails that include
accessing URL (http:// 204 https://AAA ) or phone numbers in the C-mail message text.
C-mail safe block function is valid by default. You can cancel the setting if you want
to receive C-mails that include accessing URL or phone numbers in the C-mail
message text.




Press (£} for more than
one second while the
standby screen is

C-Mail Menu
2)Inbox
[3J0utbox
[4)C-Mail Setup

displayed.
- The C-Mail Menu appears. Ellall
Use () to select “Create
New” and press (®) (Select).
> The Body input screen appears.
Enter the body and press 0 @ &
=
® (0K. g | [Fm—
o) @V 10" station on tine,
> The Create Mail screen appears. Sy ue get together
e » 5 Receiver Address
Use to seIeCt m @ '}© @ LUse Address Book
(Address) and press (@) : B e
) (&)1 @Phone No. Entry

(Edit).

P> The input method selection screen appears.




Use (@) to select “Use D) ) O
Address Book” and press :
1) w1

(® (OK).

P The address book list screen appears.

Ph. Book Search
HHHERNE

LS
FRRER

I- You can also select the phone number from "Use Records", or enter the

phone number directly from "Phone No. Entry".

Search the address book 9@
. B) &
with (39 and press YT

(®) (Detail).

P> The address book detail screen appears.

=
=
=
=
g
g
o
z
=
=1
A
9

! =
T (| terns)(0ption)
Margaret Wat[Fr
son

N

No Image

AT 80000 2 X XXX
2 Usual A0AQCITI, e, jp
@7 -7 0

(Select)
Use to select a
desired phone number, ,@amhw,y‘ ! sannot 0
to the station on time.
and press (@) (Select). 11 st Tt o
> The Create Mail screen returns.

Press ) (Send).

- After your C-mail was sent, the screen
shown on the right appears.

C-Mail.Sending
e Ry

D

AN

o ¢
E Mailing 7=,

A L
—

¥

[ Mail Delivered




When you receive C-mail: @i SR
P> A message “New Notice Found” appears on the
standby screen. e

New Notice Found

New C-Mail X

VE .
Adrs Bk EZapps

Inbox d
Unread X/ X

)

w715 1

1 Use (99 to select “ L3 ~

and press @ (Check).

> The Inbox appears. %%Zi
The number of unread messages %%g g
appears in the rightmost column. 7115 6
I- The received C-mail is usually stored in the “ X
> 7 % JUA (Main folder)”.
2 Use () to select the folder 2.
nrea
i i - i E2Robin Smith
in which the new C-mail SRR TN
H 103 mlJirou Sanyo
is stored and press 04 eHanako Sanyo
005 (0900002XXXX
@ (Select)- @Have you ever bee
n to Kyoto? You wil
Icons O7spley)(Menu )

: Unread mail

@: Read mail

3 Use () to select the new A
C-mail and press (®) (Display).
1@

> The mail contents appear. Kave you ever been to Ky
oto? You will like it.

Received Mail )

€001(E [
19:30 Sun Dec2d

[FYRobin Smith

2




Press (Z) for more than aYrN\Ya
. Oy
one second while the - @inbox X
. 1) & @)1 | Blouthox
standby screen is G@o-Mail Setup
displayed.
> The C-Mail Menu appears. EIT]
Use () to select “Inbox” aYela
and press (@) (Select). -
1®) 2 @)
> The Inbox appears.
Use () to select the 0@E0 I —
N . =" nrea
“AAV24)VR (Main folder)” - E3Robin Snith

and press (@) (Select).

3

2 090000 1XXXX
W Jirou Sanyo
wHanako Sanyo
5 0900002XXXX
n to Kyoto? You wil

Display

002
003
004
005

Use to select the C-mail
to read and press

(®) (Display).

P The mail contents appear.

Received Mail

@00l
19:30 Sun Dec2d

[FYRobin Smith
£

Have you ever been to Ky
oto? You will like it.

Reply




1abuassay| ojI9H C@]

98

Hello Messenger

Hello Messenger is a service that allows you to communicate freely in the
meeting with text, voice or photo using favorite characters between au
cellphones “applicable to Hello Messenger”.

The host can select up to 4 meeting members from the address book.

030111

fEbarh C d kx

k080111100002 AR

L3 L o Member 1
Send text messages.

Hello.

Member 2
Voice talk

Hello.

Member 3
Shoot and send photos.

Member 4
Send text messages.

Information

* Note that time available to use W41SA may shorten depending on the usage or the
electric wave reception in your location for the frequent use of Hello Messenger.
+ The service is available for members between two (minimum) and five (maximum).



Displaying Hello Messenger Menu

Press @ (MainMenu)
while the standby screen
is displayed. Use to
select “Hello Messenger”
and press (@) (Select).

The Hello Messenger menu appears.

When you activate Hello Messenger for the first time, press @ (OK), select
your character and press @ (BRTE (Set)).

B Character list

You have 12 kinds of characters to choose for Hello Messenger character.

o o b
P * () (e
» R

‘7 4

. L)

3

© Yamashita Kohei / mountain mountain

=

o | o)
(7

1abuassapy oJ19H @



1abuassay| ojI9H C@]

60

Inviting Member to the Meeting

You can select members to invite to the meeting from the address book, ' )V—7
(Group) or /\O—3>F 2% (Hello Ranking; the ranking of members that you had
invited to the meeting or received the invitation), and start the meeting.

Use () to select “ 22—
(Start)” on the Hello
Messenger menu and

press (@) (&R (Select)).

Use () to select “ 7KL R IR
(Address Book)”.

Press (®) (3#iR (Select)) and
select the member from the

address book following the

on-screen instructions.

The Member list screen appears.

HiE L AFRER
Th LABE
Aa=29599°

b h-7°

Aun =2k
E21T] IRRE
=

)
(N, G
(G, G

Your name (the name registered in the Profile) appears on the first list of
the member, and it cannot be deleted/edited.
If you have not registered your name in the Profile, the name appears as

“Zh (Me)”.

For adding the member, select the member list available, press @ (ZER

(Select)) and repeat step 2.

Press () (BEL) (Invite)).

Invitation messages are sent to
the members registered in the
member list.

If the message “OO= ANEN (OO-san joins.)”
appears, you can start the meeting with the joined

members.

080111

PoxdsEgghch T xk
090111120000 ABTEI0
LELIowe



When Receiving the Meeting Invitation

When you receive the meeting invitation, Ringer or Vibrator is activated and the
invitation screen appears.

However, if you set the ringer mode to “ BENLEE—k (Auto Answer)”, the
invitation is automatically received without any ringer.

When you receive the meeting invitation:
The invitation screen appears.

Use () to select “ 211
(Join)” on the incoming
message screen, and press
(®) (OK) to join the
meeting.

The meeting screen appears and you
can join the meeting.

You can check the host’s name, the total number of members or received
time on the incoming message screen.

If you do not join the meeting, use to select “A~&10 (Not join)” and
press @ (OK).

Information

« Call notice is not activated from the speaker or the earphone if the Ringer Volume is
OFF in the Manner Mode setting.

« The “/N\ 7L —4& (Vibrator)” setting in “ /\O—&15% (Hello Ringer)” is prioritized
over the Manner Mode setting.

1abBuassayy ojI°H @

61



What You Can Do with the Camera

The W41SA has 1.27-megapixel camera which supports shooting photos or movies.
The camera incorporates an auto focus mechanism. When you press the shutter
key, the image is automatically focused before the photo is shot. Photos and
movies which you shot can be sent by E-mail.

Use Shot Photos on the W41SA

It is possible to display the photos you shot on the standby screen,
display them when a call comes in and register them in the address book.

Send Photos/Movies by E-mail (Page 68)

* Photos or movies of maximum size 500KB* can be sent by E-mail.

* By using the Photo Mail function, you can send photos/movies to cellphones
other than au.

*

Mail transfer may take more time depending on the condition of electric waves in the area you are in.

Use The Character Reader (OCR)

Phone numbers, E-mail addresses, URL
and Japanese words can be scanned by
the camera. You can register the
scanned data to the address book. The
W41SA has Japanese-English/English-
Japanese dictionaries. Translation is
available using these dictionaries.

Use /\¥+X 5™ X¥E (Pashamoji Memo)

You can transform handwritten messages in a notebook into a photo to
attach onto E-mail.

BJaWED Y} YIM 0Q UBD NOA 1eyMm @

Print Photos You Shot

» Save the photos you shot in miniSD™ Memory Card (commercially
available). You can print the photos at photo service shops same as the
film developing.

» W41SA provides direct printing of images or shoot items to printers
without PC.

62



How to Hold the W41SA
EUpright
Photo : Mobile/Wallpaper Size
Movie : Standard (S/M Size),
High Quality (M/L Size),
Long-Time (M/L Size)
Hold the W41SA firmly with the right hand
and support the right hand with the left hand.
*You can also shoot photos with your W41SA
folded.
To shoot movies, hold W41SA along the
direction that [-] appears and shoot movies.

Shutter key

B Landscape-Oriented Photos
Photo : VGA/SXGA Size p—

Hold the W41SA along the direction that [~ |——

appears and shoot photos.

Hold the W41SA firmly with both hands and

shoot photos.

*You can also shoot photos with your W41SA
folded.

Image-Shooting Posture

Open your feet to the breadth of your shoulders and maintain your back and sides
firm.

To Prevent from Jiggling

* Do not move the W41SA after pressing the shutter key until you hear the shutter
sound.

* |t is possible to shoot a photo using the Self-Timer. By using the Self-Timer, you
do not need to press the shutter key at the moment to shoot the photo, so you
can prevent from jiggling.

BJOWED Y]} YUM 0Q UBD NOA 1By @



elawe) @

64

Camera

Shooting Photos

Press for more than one
second while the standby
screen is displayed.

RRES | ED

The view seen through the lens
appears on the main display.

Pressing toggles between
the light and flash.

Aim at the object on the
main display, and press

(®) (Shoot).

After the camera focuses on the
object, you will hear a shutter
sound. The photo is shot.

Press to re-shoot the photo.

Press @ (Save).

1Y




Recording Movies

Press for more than one o
second while the standby B
screen is displayed and then :
press () (*cT). [

The view seen through the lens
appears on the main display. B
Pressing turns the light

ON/OFF. @ e

@D

i
6

Aim at the object on the
main display, and press

(®) (Record).

You will hear the shutter sound. When
recording starts, “ @ RIEB ” appears.

Pauses recording.

0 (Suspend) Recording can be resumed by
pressing 0 (Resume).

(® (End) Stops recording.

) (Menu)

— Use (Q) toselect “Play” | Plays back the recorded movie.

— (® (OK)

Re-records the movie.

Press (®) (Save).

RED
0(O;
Bad

7]

65



elawe) @

H Title of a Photo You Shot

The Photo Size is set to “Wallpaper Size” at the time of purchase.

Photo Size*! Title of a Photo Where to Save
) ) shooting date_shooting time“serial
Mobile/Wallpaper Size number “Photo Folder” of the W41SA
“DSC Folder” on the miniSD™
VGA/SXGA Size SA36 + serial number ocer o
Memory Card

Example : For the first photo shot at 19:30 on December 24, 2006
Mobile/Wallpaper Size: 061224 1930701
VGA/SXGA Size : SA360001

Hl Title of a Movie You Shot
The Recording Mode (Size) is set to “High Quality (L Size)” at the time of purchase.

Recording Mode (Size)*3 Title of a Movie Where to Save

S_recording date_recording time”
serial number

Standard (M Size) “Movie Folder” of the W41SA
High Quality (M Size)

High Quality (L Size) recording date_recording time~serial

number

Long-Time (M Size) “Movie Folder” on the miniSD™
Long-Time (L Size) Memory Card*2

Standard (S Size)

Example :For the first movie shot at 19:30 on December 24, 2006
Standard S Size : S 061224 1930701
Other Modes : 061224 1930701

*1 Press while the live image appears on the display to change the Photo Size.

*2 Photos and movies are saved in the “Photo Folder” or “Movie Folder” when a miniSD™ Memory
Card (commercially available) is not inserted or there is not enough space available on the
miniSD™ Memory Card.

*3 Press @ (Menu) while the live image appears on the display and select “Recording Mode” to
specify Recording Mode and Recording Size. Press while the live image appears on the
display to change the Recording Size.



Viewing Photos or Movies

Press (®) (MainMenu) while
the standby screen is
displayed.

The Main Menu appears.

Use () to select “Data A
Folder” and press
@ (Select). @

The Data Folder list screen appears.

Use ({) to select “Photo aYe
Folder” or “Movie Folder” -

and press @ (Select).

Photo Folder or Movie Folder appears.

Use to select a folder
for recorded images and
press (®) (Select).

The images appear in reduced sizes.

Use () to select an image
and press @ (Select).

The selected image appears.

@

@

H

(= (® (@
mided oG miniD
(o (&

Shortout

Data Folder |
FIAI| Data XXXX
[=a/User Folder (=
[@Movie Folder (=
[®/Photo Folder (=

Photo Folder |
FIALI Photo XXXX
(12/12/2008  XXXX
(12/11/2008  XXXX

elowe) @




elawe) @

68

Attaching a Photo or a Movie to an E-mail Message

Perform steps 1 and 2 on
page 64 or 65 to shoot a
photo or record a movie.

Press () (E-Mail) and use
to select “YES” and %(Mk)ommunaMI....
then press @ (OK).
The Create Mail screen appears with the image
attached.
For the subsequent procedure, see steps 3 to 12
on pages 44 to 46.
Photo Mail
The receiver can view images using “Photo Mail”, which Send Adrs Change
automatically converts images to proper size/format when

displayed on cellphones other than au.

To use Photo Mail, you need to change the receiver’s E-mail

address to the relevant Photo Mail address.
You can select “Photo Mail” under the automatic address
transfer function to have the receiver’s E-mail address
automatically converted as follows.

BMy Pictograph
[4JEasy Pictograph

Receiver E-mail Address Address After Conversion
DoCoMo AAAN @docomo.ne.jp AAAN @d.nepm.jp
Vodafone AAA @ [].vodafone.ne.jp AAA @ [ .vodafone.nepm.jp

TU-KA or au that does
not support movie mail

AAAN @ezweb.ne.jp

AAAN @ezweb.nepm.jp

- [ differs depending on area.




|EZweb subscription required|

EZweb

You must apply to the EZweb service to use this service. Please contact au shops
or the au Customer Service Center if you did not apply to the service at the time of

purchase.
Be sure to perform initialization before using the E-mail and EZweb services. If

you have not performed initialization yet, see page 20.

EZweb

EZweb is a data service to enjoy the Internet via your W41SA.
Chaku-Uta® and the latest news can be obtained from information sites.

Chaku-Uta®
Chaku-Uta-Full®
Wallpaper
Latest News

Games

Weather Forecast

Traffic Information

=z [

69



Displaying the EZ Top Menu

Press (& while the standby
screen is displayed.
Use () to select “Top Menu”

and press (@) (Select).
The EZ kv X =2 — (EZ Top Menu) appears.

It may take some time to display the screen.

EZryTAZa—

TR
| 773 TRY
-

EYRRA&Za—-2

lz2-3 | R | tHed | 5t Wil
IYrP
i1 70 om0
[T caverzer—vay
I |t/ 12072 | CO-OVD | @K |

47
I BBE | 20| 2T K

RE=&ANFr—
| B | R | &1 Y -4

au style

onzs [

= BRIZONT

(EZbwIAXZa—
(EZ Top Menu))

Information

553 TIRY (Search by category)
Searches for a site by category.

F—"2— KNTIHRY (Search by keyword)
Searches for a site with a keyword.

B®#H15%R (Latest information)
Introduces new topics and contents available on EZweb.
kw7’ Za2—2X (Top news)
The latest top news topics are delivered on an automatic
update basis.

EYRA&Z1—2R (Business & News information)
Provides the latest information such as news, weather, share
prices, and other information beneficial for business.

T ') 77 (Regional information)
Provides weather reports, maps, and other local information.

YavEYS &F—5HY 3V (Shopping & Auction information)
Provides information about shopping malls where you can
purchase goods with your cellphone and the information about
the auction where you can put up or go for easily.

>4 2 (Check Useful daily life information)
Provides information beneficial for daily life.

RE—&HIVF + — (Hobby & Culture information)
Provides the latest information about games, fortune-telling, music,
e-book, and information on hobby and entertainment trends.

au style
Introduces au-recommended information and sites.

& <9 3153k (Valuable information)
Offers gifts and free valuable information to EZweb service
subscribers.

EZ 4—ERTIRY (Search by useful EZ services)
Accesses recommended fun and convenient sites.

£& - @837 - 1V 77 (Charges, applications and information)
Provides phone bills, application forms, au online manuals, and
au information.

KEMIRSEMR (Disaster Bulletin Board)
Registers/checks the safety information in disasters.

ENGLISH
Introduces English sites.

The layout and contents of the screens shown here are only an example and are subject

to change.




Bookmarking Frequently-Accessed Sites

Display the site to
bookmark and press

12 ¢
() (Browser Menu).

The Browser Menu appears.

Use () to select “New
bookmark” and press (@)
(Select).

8

The screen for registering the title and URL
appears.

Press (] (Reg).

8

The currently-displayed site is bookmarked.

Some sites cannot be bookmarked.

Information

Up to 100 sites can be bookmarked.

@o
<
DaEp

wo
(e
@D

|
(@n)

i

T New bookmark

ElCurrent Certificate

A —YZ1-R

Title:

AR =YZ1-2

URL:
http://A00T0 jp/
Folder:

No

Registered to
Favorite

oz [

1



onzs [

Accessing Bookmarked Sites

|1 Top Menu
[2JFavorite Site

Press (&) while the standby |/
ot
[3)Screen Memo

screen is displayed. Y=
[4)EZ Service Menu

The EZ Menu appears. BURL Input

[6JClear Browser Rec
[TEZ Setup
(8)Previous Display

SANYO

l
!l@

Favor\te Site

Use (Q) to select “Favorite DrAO
=

Site” and press @ (Select).

The Favorite Site screen appears.

7 DE}L‘KLﬂi

Use () to select a site and
press @ (Jump).

The selected site appears.




Viewing Charges

Approximate charges for calls and transmission can be viewed on EZweb.

Press (®) (MainMenu)
while the standby screen
is displayed and press
twice.

The Inquire Toll selection screen
appears.

Use () to select
“Execute” and press

@ (Select).

The &€ 88% (Inquire Toll) screen appears.
Select the items to view.

Inquire Toll [MIT

[2)Cancel

Connects to EZweb
to Inquire Toll

Select

WEEREE
| EEFENeimaAl,
) SEER - SBELIES

<
o
o

3

Select ([ Fiper

oz [

13



onzs [

74

Press (& while the standby
screen is displayed.

The EZ Menu appears.

Use ($) to select “Top Menu”
and press (®) (Select).

The EZ bw 7 X Z 21— (EZ Top
Menu) appears.

Use (Q) to select “ 7H53')
THRT (Search by category)”
and press (@) (OK).

Use (Q) to select “ &57c -
&, —E— (Chaku-Uta -
Chaku-Movie)” and press

(®) (Select).

Use () to select the site
and press (®) (Select).

Downloading Chaku-Uta®

308

lel=la]

Example: To download the latest Chaku-Uta® and set it for the ringer

EZ Menu

[2Favorite Site
[3)Screen Memo

[4)EZ Service Menu
(5JURL Input

(6)Clear Browser Rec
[7IEZ Setup
BPrevious Display

SANYO

E¥32&=1-2
|23 | RS | 4R | e il

IMHMIQ&MEIUM 4

avELgeA—nay
R 444 149737 1 €D-OVD | 1R

| mIUTiRT I

| &S -mEit- I

(888AL)

TR
Iy
9399




A (XXXK)
Saved to
Data Folder

Use () to select and
download a Chaku-Uta®.

Download the Chaku-Uta® as
prompted by on-screen instructions.

When the additional information cost is charged to use the site, you must

input your EZ Password or Premium EZ Password.

EZ Password : 4-digit number to be set when you apply to the paid

contents for the first time.

Premium EZ Password : 4-8 digit number to be set when you apply to
“FEHTauzzihO (Pay in a lump with au
cellphone charge)” for the first time.

Follow the on-screen instructions to input either password. When using it

for the first time, perform required password settings.

_ :
Press ) (Play) and

ress () (Set). 12E-Mzi| Ringer

P ( ) 1(Z) @ (@)I| | V3Unreg E-Mail Rngr
04Server Ringer
05C-Mail Ringer
06Adrs Bk Indv Rngr
07Pic-Melody

08Calender

Use to select “Call
Ringer” and press

(®) (Select).

The Call Ringer selection screen appears.

Use to select “Simple @
Ringer” and press ;

Call Ringer
|1Simple Ringer
[2)Random Ringer

Select

I® @ @1
(®) (Select).
If you select “Simple Ringer”, only one song set here will be used as the
ringer.
Information

The downloading procedure shown here is an example; it may be different from the
actual procedure. Follow the on-screen instructions.

oz [



Downloading Chaku-Uta-Full®

EZ“Chaku-Uta-Full®” is a service that allows you to download a whole song with
a CD jacket, lyric, etc. You can play back the downloaded Chaku-Uta-Full® with au
Music Player and use a part of the song as Chaku-Uta® for the ringer.

alMusic/Meny

Press (3) while the standby
(o di
screen is displayed. Use @iums 1o £4 s o]

111 . 1< ) R D
to select “(I73) (au Music @ise rolgor
Menu)”.

The au Music Menu appears.

Use () to select “Jump to
EZ Music!” from the au
Music Menu and press

(®) (Select).

Your W41SA connects to the EZ Music!

Music!

When the additional information cost is charged to use the site, you must input
your Premium EZ Password. The Premium EZ Password is a 4-8 digit number set
when you apply to “& & Tauzfh() (Pay in a lump with au cellphone charge)”
for the first time. When using it for the first time, perform the Premium EZ Password
setting. Be sure to keep your password so as not to forget it.

E Follow the on-screen instructions after connection.
m
N
s
D
O

Information

« The layout and contents of the screens shown here are only an example and are
subject to change.

+ Chaku-Uta-Full® can also be downloaded by selecting “37 3 TR Y (Search by
category)” = “&>7-7)U(Chaku-Uta-Full)” onthe EZ b X Z 2 — (EZ Top
Menu).

76



EZ Channel

With EZ Channel, the latest contents are distributed and downloaded to the W41SA
automatically just by registering the program to subscribe to in the W41SA.
You can enjoy EZ Channel like watching TV programs or reading magazines.

@il T @ml 5 "9 = @il =193
w, Use (99 to select EPElEl)
e Fiiii o ¢ B0k
. (EZchannel Menu)”. | T
\nbuu [2)Regd Program List
Boutbox : (3Program Guide
(4)Check New Mail [4)Update Check
(5JFriendbox (BMulti Folder
(8]InfoboxiEE (6]Book Folder
[@Send-Allbox [@EZchannel Setup
. [8Variety Mail
<Standby screen> <Launcher Menu> <EZchannel Menu>
B Enjoying EZ Channel LRI
1 Register the program you are interested in.
You can register maximum of 3 programs you are interested in s
from the “Program Guide”.
The registered programs are downloaded Py
: : i ©YA- A=Y T0-N$0274V5
automatically from late at night through to early in it 7
the morning, and saved in “Regd Program List”. :
rtf——a1—

12/22/06Updt

2 Play the registered programs. M

You can play downloaded programs saved in o

the “Regd Program List” anytime you want.
©weathernews
OU-AVEMIKRET
ORBRE/THEANTVIIVY

3 Save the program.

Newly downloaded programs overwrite the existing data. Therefore,
in order to save a specific program, move it to the “Multi Folder”.

» Some programs cannot be saved because of copyright protection.

Information

+ Perform initialization before using the EZ Channel service. If you have not
performed initialization yet, see page 20.

+ With EZ Channel, a single program download can be as much as 3MB of data. Itis
recommended that you subscribe to the discount service of packet communication fees.

+ The program starts being downloaded automatically when the broadcasting start time
arrives. Turn fully charged W41SA ON in a location where signals can be picked up.

» The layout and contents of the screens shown here are only an example and are
subject to change.

(1euueyd Zz3) gemz3 m



IABUZT YUM 0Q UBD NOA 1BYM }

18

What You Can Do with EZnavi

| EZweb subscription required |

EZnavi offers convenient location information (GPS) services.

@ il

CEEERE

1330

9EEEEES -
unimoci2 e

WA4ISA

Adrs BkJMainleny;

51930

EEERE
E:Mail Me
@Inbox

B0utbox

(@Check New Mail
(B)Friendbox

@ InfoboxEE
[@Send-Allbox
[8Variety Mail

<Launcher Menu>

@ all
)|

“Position Search(%0 EALERE?)” to Check Where Your Kids Are

You can locate an au cellphone that supports Position Search
from your W41SA. The “[IEF53 X — JU(Position Search Mail)”
(free service) and “L\D THIUEHESR(Auto Position Search )’

(pay service) services are available.

“Area Message(R0F £ 7&X)” to be informed in a specific time zone and area

Transmission of information is
notified by alarm when
getting to (getting out of)
the pre-specified area in the

pre-specified period of time, Y,

and a message is
automatically sent to
a specific au cellphone.

@ Yl 2R K

EZ Menu

[2JFavorite Site
(315creen Memo
[4)EZ Service Me
(BURL Input
(&)CIear Browser
[7EZ Setup
(8Previous Disp

SARYD

nu
Rec

lay

<EZ Menu>

Use @ to select
“EZ Service Menu”

and press @ (Select).

& Yl B2 R0

2au Music
BEZmovie

[@EZnavi

(5)EZapps

(¢)Pay Service Info

<EZ Service Menu>

Use to select “EZnavi”
and press @(Select ).

Use (3 to select “UH (EZnavi)” .

LEZnaviwalk

sesesescecle[2Pogition Search

(B)Area Message
(4EZnavi Portal
(5)EZnavi Setup

EZ Service Menu
1EZchannel

OOBR

“

“-..../

<EZnavi screen>




“EZ Navi Walk” for When You Go Out

Displays various menus that are useful when you are out.

EEzzED+-0 &

Provides the latest or useful information.
7 A A X(Recommended) | - “Bzth L7 £ (Trial Navigation)” demonstrates the cellphone’s voice navigation
system Ede \JIHEAE (Voice Input function).

TS
i [ER=IBED
=TT

BEE o Z1123(Connection Search) It is possible to search train exchange and train timetable.
T s /ismmee S Provides voice directions to a target destination. You can also register
7 E(Navigation)* “ y
2 MySpot”.
lonpcesy FEH(Where You Are)  |You can view a map or search for shops around your present location.
i R E R E#R(Traffic Info) Check real-time traffic information on the major roads all over Japan.
ook

S 55%(Setings and Registraion) | You can make settings and register for memberships.

*You can also select the service using your voice (‘Fde A JI(Voice input)”).

Return Home

Search result screen

<R —E> Select

%looﬁzoaﬁwsﬁn i I
JU— FERBR

(Start Navigation)

and press @

50m
0

@ = ¥

By registering the location of your home in
advance, EZ Navi Walk navigates you to your
home wherever you are.

View My Map

Map screen  The first positioning result
&9 isindicated by .

After that, your present

location will be shown as

4 in real-time by

continuous positioning.

Your W41SA can display the map of your
present location in real-time, by simply
selecting “IBTEI < v 7/ (View My Map)”.

Information

MySpot

By registering any place where you go
frequently or your home, EZ Navi Walk
navigates you easier.

E-Mail My Map

I’m here.

[ePstizg]
ht wa

k. eznavi. jp/me

Send Mail

(CSend )(Select)(Save )

When you meet someone, it is possible
to inform the other party of where you
are by E-mail.

Navigation engine by NAVITIME JAPAN /8 : 88324t/ ARET

INBUZ3 YliM 0Q Ued NOA J1ey }

Information fees and packet communication fees are charged to use EZnavi.

79



| EZweb subscription required |

What You Can Do with Security Navi

What You Can Do with Position Search

When your kids are coming home late or getting lost, you can check the current
location of your kids with easy operation. The Position Search provides two
services of “ iIBHESRX—)U (Position Search Mail)” and “ L\ D TH i BEESR (Auto
Position Search)”.

LI BHESRA— )V (Position Search Mail)

@ Features

- Mothers can send a mail
with a message to their
kids.

- Kids will check the
message from their mother
and notify the current
location where they are.

Example : When the mother sends a mail to her kid

WD TH /I BHESR (Auto Position Search)

@ Features
Where is my kid? - Provides the current
location of the kids
automatically without any
operation by the kids when
the mother searches them.
It is recommended for little
kids who are hard to
handle cellphones.

Example : When the mother sends a mail to - Additional monthly charge is
her kid required.

S neN Qundas yum og ued noA Jeym }



What You Can Do with Area Message

Transmission of information is notified by alarm when getting to (getting out of)
the pre-specified area in the pre-specified period of time, and a message is
automatically sent from the kid's au cellphone to the mother's.

I')77&@4%0(Area Message)

@ Features

- Feel easy even when your
kid is out to the after-
school lessons or on his/
her way home. Location
information is notified from
the kid’s au cellphone to
yours automatically when
your kid is getting through
the specified location.

Example : When the mother checks the area of
her kid

Information

“Z 7 (Security Navi)” service is only for use between service compatible phones.

+ Positioning location or Viewing maps requires additional packet communication fee.

+ Be sure to confirm and agree the Terms of Use before using “Z/[\7E(Security Navi)”.
- The other party is also required to agree the Terms of Use.

+ Please make the settings of the Navi Password in advance to use “&/0 7 E(Security
Navi)”.

 Positioning location is not available under following conditions; out of service area,
setting Incoming Reject, no application, under operation, or no-compatible phones.

» The screen is only an image and may differ from the actual screen.

 When you stop the C-mail service, “Z/0 7 E (Security Navi)” is not available.

« EZapps communication fee is included in Free Calling Time, however, it is excluded

from the discount service of Family C-mail and packet communication fees.

= 1neN A111N23g YuIM oQg ued NoA 1eym }



You can listen to the FM radio on the W41SA. The audio broadcasted over the FM
radio can be recorded.

To listen to EZ-FM, use antennas for optimal reception of airwaves.
You can use SANYO Flat-type Stereo Earphones 05 as the antenna. SANYO Flat-
type Stereo Earphones 05 will provide you an improved reception of airwaves.

H For Better EZ:FM Reception

To improve the reception of airwaves, try the following:

- SANYO Flat-type Stereo Earphones 05 serves as an
antenna. Extend the earphone cord and turn it towards N& g
the direction where reception is best. ')

« When you are indoors, take your W41SA as close to a
window as possible.




EZ-FIlEEEIR
EEEEE & BHHOD
Fo B AP UECHIAL

fray AN

1 Press (®) (MainMenu).
Use (39 to select “EZ'FM”

and press @ (Select). -
SEREDDDE LA,
- STEZE15 (Precautions) screen appears. 5?@%%%%?5%‘?

fo. EHRICEEETS
EEehEmEnFad 2+ u

2 Use () to confirm the

precautions.
Use () to select “&ET S
(Agree)” and press (®).

- The EZ'FM screen appears.

1M When you activate EZ-FM for the first time, the screen appears, on which
you can select your area. Select your location area.

Information ¢

» Perform initialization before using this service. If you have not performed initialization
yet, see page 20.

« Packet communication fees are not charged for EZ-FM listening. Services such as “#j
257K (showing the song title on the air)” charge packet communication fees.

+ The audio broadcasted over FM radio can be recorded.

» The layout and contents of the screens shown here are only an example and are
subject to change.




M Viewing and Operating the EZ:FM Screen

<EZ'FM Screen>

@Vl ff o 1930

i Icon§ appear if downloadable information is
provided.

— Radio frequency

— Switching Speaker/Earphone

| — Radio station/Song

— Banner

Main Operations:

@ Switches radio stations.
-Press to to switch to a radio station which is set to each key.

Tunes in on the station in 0.1MHz.
— *Press @ for more than one second and tuning starts automatically.
-Press to to input the radio frequency directly.

/ Increases the volume.
/ Decreases the volume.

1 Press (). Use () to select
“End” and press (@) (OK).




Troubleshooting

party’s voice.

setting high enough?

the other party is increased.

Symptom What to Check Solution Page
Cannot turn the Is the battery pack Charge the battery pack. 13
power ON. charged?

Did you press for |Press for more than one second. 14
more than one second?
Cannot make a call. Does [Jut appear on the | Try making the call again at the place 14
screen? where ﬂut does not appear on the screen.
Did you include the area |If you are making a call to a phone other
code? than a cellphone, include the area code, 24
even when calling from the same city.
Is the power turned ON? |Press for more than one second. 14
Did you press ? Press after entering the phone o4
number.
Cannot receive calls. | Does Jut appear on the | Move to a place where [lut does not 14
screen? appear on the screen.
Is the power turned ON? |Press for more than one second. 14
The battery runs out in| Do you use “Hello EZ apps (BREW®) may consume the
a short time. Messenger” or “au large amount of the battery. Please
Music Player” for a long |be forewarned that “Hello Messenger” | —
time? or “au Music Player” also requires the
large amount of the battery.
Keys do not respond. | Is the power turned ON? | Press for more than one second. 14
The power is turned off | The battery pack level | Charge the battery pack. 13
after an alarm sounds. |is low.
Calls are answered Is Answer Phone ON? | Press *=t=1 for more than one second 30
automatically. to turn the Answer Phone OFF.
Cannot hear the other | Is the receiver volume | Press while talking. The volume of 29

For detailed information, visit the company homepage of SANYO Electric Co.,Ltd.

* From W41SA — Press for more than one second. (SANYO Keitai Planet)

* From PC — http://www.sanyo-keitai.com (SANYO Keitai Arena)

@ Bunooysa|qnoi]



In Case You Lose Your W41SA

The Remote Auto Lock function enables you to lock your W41SA through remote
operation so that no one else can use your W41SA.

Setting the Remote Auto Lock Activation Conditions

Making several incoming calls to the W41SA from the registered phone number
within the specified time activates Auto Lock.

Press @ (MainMenu) Remote AutoLock (T3]
while the standby screen
is displayed and press by Remote Contro|

. When Lost, etc. Or

Sets to Erase Data

ame_Time

Press ({) to select “ON” and press (®) (Set). Enter
your Lock No. and press @

Lock No. is set to “1234” at the time of purchase.

Use to select “Valid No. List” and press @ (Select).
Use (J) to select “Register New” and press (@) (Select).

Press ({) to select “Direct Entry” and press (@) (OK).
Enter a phone number and press @ (OK).

@ 907 Olny 30wy

You can also select “Use Address Book” to enter phone numbers.
Up to 3 phone numbers can be registered.

Press () (Comp).

86



Press to select “Duration (min)” and press

(@ (

Select).

Enter Duration and press (®) (Set).

Duration (min) : Sets the time limit to receive the specified number of

incoming calls.
It can be set between 1 and 10 minutes.

Press to select “Incm Call Ct” and press
@ (Select).
Enter Incoming Call Count and press (@) (Set).

Incm Call Ct : Sets the number of incoming calls required for activating

Remote Auto Lock.
It can be set between 3 and 10 times.

Press (] (Save).

Activating Auto Lock on the W41SA through Remote Operation

Call

your W41SA in the above setting for Remote

Auto Lock.

Information

* Remote Au

Remote Auto Lock is activated and you will hear a message telling that it
has been activated.

to Lock cannot be activated if the W41SA is not powered on or is under

area with bad reception.
» When activating Remote Auto Lock, you can choose the setting whether to delete the

data in W41SA.

3907 oINy dloway

®

87



sainjead 1910

5
9

(=]
(=-]

Other Features

The W41SA is provided with other useful features.

au Music Player
You can play music data downloaded
from Chaku-Uta-Full®, CD, and
SD-Audio applicable music data.

au Music Port
Music data downloaded from au Music
Port can be transferred to W41SA. You
can also edit the address book or
schedule in W41SA, or manage photos
or movies in PC, which were shot with
W41SA.

NY+XF™H—N (Pashamoji Card)
Combine the images shot with Camera
and hand-written messages, and you
can create a postcard etc.

Security Lock
Security function is enhanced. You can
set the Lock No. from 4 to 8 digits.

with Pooh!
You can convert the wallpaper, ringer,
images on the sending/receiving screen
and Main Menu into the character
Winnie the Pooh!.

EZ apps (BREW®)
You can enjoy various applications,
including high-volume games rich in
expressive features and standby
applications.

Infrared Data Exchange Feature
Infrared data exchange feature (IrDA)
allows you to exchange address book
information and files in the data folder.
You can also operate TV and video by
the remote controller.

N—O—KU—R—&A—H—
(BARCODE READER&MAKER)
By recording a bar code (JAN code, QR
code) with the W41SA, it is possible to

read bar-coded characters. The read
information can be used for the address
book or mails.

Mass Storage Mode
By connecting the attached USB Cable
to a personal computer, it is possible to
use the miniSD™ Memory Card
provided with the W41SA just like other
storage media. It is very useful as it
makes it easier to exchange data with
personal computers.

Powerful Dictionary Features
English-Japanese, Japanese-English
and Katakana-English dictionaries are
installed in the W41SA. These
dictionaries can be very useful as you
can also translate English into Japanese
and vice versa while entering
characters.



Index

A
Accessories
Address Book
Edit oo
Make a Call
Register
Register Data from QOutgoing/
Incoming Calls ......cccocoevviniiicnnnne 40
Adjust the Other Party’s
Voice Volume ......cccccmeerrrrrrirrisssssnnnenenns 29
Answer Calls.......cccoeircmrrnsssmnrisssnennnnnns 24
Answer Phone ........... 3,30
Play Back/Erase .......c.cccoeveveenvenneenne. 31
Area MeSSage ......cuuerruerruersarssnnssansas 78, 81
B
Basic Operation .....
Battery Level...........
Battery Pack .......
Bookmark Site ....
Bookmarks .............
C
(0= 1| I = - T QO 25
Call Notice .cooerrriieerriieceeere e 26
[0 1] 11 ol | 0 2RSS 14,24
[0F=1 1 1= - TS 64
Record MoVies ........ccooeeeeecvveeeecnnen. 65
Shoot Photos .....cceeeveeiiiiieeiiieeee 64
Chaku-Uta® .......ccceeveerrerrerrersesesseesennns 74
Chaku-Uta-Full® ........cccceeverireimrsensannenns 76
Charge the Battery Pack..........ccuueerniuns 13
{02 1 1 T- 1 53
C-mail Safe Block Function ............... 53
Create and Send ........ccccvvevvcvinennnns 54
Read ......cooovvveiiiieeeee e, 56, 57
D
Desktop Holder .........ccceenrinrnnnnne 10,13
Disaster Bulletin Board Service............. 6
Download ......

Drive Mode

E
Electric Waves Reception.................. 3,14
[0 T 1| SRS 43
Attach a Photo or a Movie................. 68
Create and Send ........ccccceeevvvieeeeennes 44
Initialization .......cccceeeeiiiiiiiis 20
Read .......cooeeeeieeeeee e, 47,49
Reply oo 50
View Received Photos or Movies...... 48
E-mail Address
Change ......cccoovivinciennn.
Confirm oo
ENter oo
EZ apps (BREW®) .....cvececeermrcerernens 19, 88
EZ“Chaku-Uta-Full®” ........cceeeererrerrerrenns 76
EZ Channel .......cccocceemriiieennnsssanennns 19,77
=4 o 19, 82
ENd .. 84
Listen ....oooooeiiieiieeeee ....83
EZ Navi WalK .....cccoecereemerrcerriseerecneeesneens 79
EZWeED ....eeeereeereee e 19, 69
EZ Password .......cccceeeeeeeeieeieciiiis 75
EZTop Menu ....ccovvveiiiiicicice 70
Initialization .......cccceeeeiiiiiiii 20
Premium EZ Password ..................... 75
F
Favorite Site ....ccccccirrreericcccceeeeeeeeeeens 72
Flexible Keys ......ccourmmsmrmsemnsersanrsanns 11,17
FONt SiZe ..covvvicerrrrenr e 14
H
Hello Messenger .........cccoivierinnanes 19, 58
Display Menu .......ccccooovviieniiiiceee 59
Invite Member to the Meeting ........... 60
Receive the Meeting Invitation .......... 61
How to Use the Keys.......cccoeeenreriennnnnne 17

1
f3< Xapuj
'Lﬂd

b

89



|
(oY o] 3 = 19
ID Unsent ......ccocemrinnnniannnns
Incoming Calls .
Incoming llluminator ........c.cccviinenns
Initialization ........ccccccviiinicniieneenes
Input Text.....ccecevremnrennseessanns
Back Space function
Consecutively entering characters
of the same key ... 33
E-mail Address .......cccceeeeeeveeeeenens 32, 34
Erasing Characters .........ccccccvcveiueenne. 33
Input Mode ........ccooiiiiiii 32
Pictographs ......ccccccvvieeeeiniiiieeee. 35
J
JUNK Mail ... 5,52
L
Launcher Menu 18
[0 T 1 N T 14
M
Mail
C-Malil e
E-mail oo
Mail Filter ......ccccvceriinrninnnne
Main Menu
Make Calls
Make a Call from the Address Book ... 38
Make Side Key Operation Invalid............... 5

Manner Mode
Drive Mode

Manners for Using Cellphones .............. 1

miniSD™ Memory Card .........ccveueus 12,19

Missed Calls .......ccceerrrrmmnrmerissensssnnnianns 24

Movie
Attach to an E-mail ........cccceeieeieenns 68
Record ......oooviiiiiiieee 65
Recording Mode .........cccoceeviiiicnnne. 66
VIBW it 67

N

Name of Parts ......cccccoeeermirerinsniiiennianns 11

o

One-Ring Calls .....cccccevemvsernsennecssnnnnns 5,25

Outgoing Calls ......cccuveerrmrrerssenssenns 25,40

P

Pair Function ........cccocerinnincnnnsennsennns a1
Make a Call to the Popular Contact ... 42
Register a Popular Contact ............... 41

Send a Mail to the Popular Contact ... 42

Phone NUmber .......cccoereececerrriceeens 21,24
Photo

Attach to an E-mail .........cccceeeeevieenne 68
Photo Size .....ccooouveveeeeieeeeeeeeecciin 66
Shoot Photos ......ccceeeeciiieeiiiiec e 64
VIBW oo
Photo Mail ........cccoeemmmmrrrrnieinnn,
PRrases .....cccceeevceccmmmmmennnnnennnnnns
PIN number
Play Back
Answer Phone ..........cccccovviveieeneenn. 31
Movie
Photo
Position Search
Power
Profile
R
Remote Auto Lock Setting .........cceeuenees 86
Ringer
Adjust Ringer Volume ........c.ccceeeenn. 28
Change Ringer Type .....ccccovveveeneenne 26
S
SANYO Flat-type Stereo
Earphones 05
Set Language ......ccoevmrverssrsssssssssssnnians
Site
Access Bookmarked Sites ................ 72
Bookmark Sites .........ccoeeeeeeiiiiiiiiennns 71
Standby Screen .......cccccviinriisnnnianns 14,18
T
Top Menu ......ccccvrvvvinmmrinssnnnnnnnns
Troubleshooting
U
Unsolicited Ad Mail Filter ........c.ccccvveuueens 5
USB Cable ....cccovcerrrnerrrerrrnerseseessnenssnens 10
V
View Charges ......ccoorvmrnerranrssnssnssannians 73
W
What You Can Do with EZnavi............... 78
What You Can Do with Security Navi ... 80
What You Can Do with the Camera....... 62
With POOh! ... 88



For inquiries, call:

au Customer Service Center (General Information)

From EZweb:

&2 @) )57 )5 )

or EZ»Top Menu P #l&-BiA- A4 > 7 +
(Charges, applications and information)
P> BRELEDHE (Inquiry)

¥ Menu is subject to change.

From regular phones:

I40077-7-111

(Toll free)
From au cellphones:

157 area code not required

(Toll free)

Pressing "zero" will connect you to an operator,
after calling "157" on your au cellphone.

- J

Sales : KDDI CORPORATION -
OKINAWA CELLULAR TELEPHONE COMPANY
Manufactured by : SANYO Electric Co., Ltd.

February 2006 Edition

Access the au online
manual from here.

batteries and battery chargers at stores bearing the @) logo
regardless of brand and manufacturer to protect the environment
and reuse valuable resources.

fi) Cellphone and PHS operators collect and recycle unused telephones,

BT UT1DIL-Rw-0-0

BB PHSOUY IR,




	Preface
	Manners for Using Cellphones
	Basics of the Cellphone
	What You Can Do with the W41SA
	Manner Mode and Answer Phone
	Check the Power, Reception and Battery!
	Not Using Your W41SA While Driving
	Beware of Junk Mails and One-Ring Calls!
	Making Side Key Operation Invalid
	Disaster Bulletin Board Service

	Contents
	Before Use
	Confirming the Package Contents
	Name of Parts
	Inserting the miniSDTM Memory Card (Commercially Available)
	Charging the Battery Pack
	Turning the Power ON
	Switching Screen Display to English
	Basic Usage of the Phone
	Icons
	Initializing the E-mail and EZweb Settings
	Confirming Your Phone Number and E-mail Address
	Changing Your E-mail Address

	Phone Call
	Making Calls
	Answering Calls
	Calling Back (Outgoing Calls/Incoming Calls)
	Countermeasure for One-Ring Calls
	Changing Ringer Type
	Adjusting Ringer Volume
	Adjusting the Other Party’s Voice Volume
	Setting Manner Mode
	Setting Answer Phone
	Playing Back Messages on Answer Phone

	Inputting Text
	Switching the Input Mode
	Entering Single-byte Alphanumeric Characters
	Entering E-mail Addresses
	Entering Pictographs

	Address Book
	Registering Data in the Address Book
	Making a Call from the Address Book
	Editing Address Book Data
	Registering Data from Outgoing/Incoming Calls

	Pair Function
	Registering Data as a Popular Contact
	Making a Call to the Popular Contact
	Sending a Mail to the Popular Contact

	Mail
	E-mail
	Creating and Sending E-mail
	Reading Received E-mail
	Reading E-mail from the Inbox
	Replying to Received E-mail
	Blocking Junk Mails
	C-mail
	Creating and Sending C-mail
	Reading Received C-mail
	Reading C-mail from the Inbox

	Hello Messenger
	Displaying Hello Messenger Menu
	Inviting Member to the Meeting
	When Receiving the Meeting Invitation

	What You Can Do with the Camera
	Camera
	Shooting Photos
	Recording Movies
	Viewing Photos or Movies
	Attaching a Photo or a Movie to an E-mail Message
	Photo Mail

	EZweb
	EZweb
	Displaying the EZ Top Menu
	Bookmarking Frequently-Accessed Sites
	Accessing Bookmarked Sites
	Viewing Charges
	Downloading Chaku-Uta(R)
	Downloading Chaku-Uta-Full(R)
	EZ Channel

	What You Can Do with EZnavi
	What You Can Do with Security Navi
	What You Can Do with Position Search
	What You Can Do with Area Message

	EZ・FM
	Antenna Available for W41SA
	Listening to EZ・FM
	Ending EZ・FM

	Troubleshooting
	In Case You Lose Your W41SA
	Setting the Remote Auto Lock Activation Conditions
	Activating Auto Lock on the W41SA through Remote Operation

	Other Features
	Index



